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PT
SGS Fimko Ltd, Organismo notificado número 0598, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 
Helsínquia, Finlândia, Examinou o produto en conformidade com o regulamento (UE) 
2016/425.
Informação ao utilizador acerca de luvas de proteção, em conformidade com o 
Regulamento EPI (UE) 2016/425.
Estas luvas correspondem, conforme o certificado de controlo dos modelos, às normas 
EN ISO 21420:2020 (exigência geral para as luvas) e EN 388:2016 (luvas de pro-
tecção contra os riscos mecânicos), e foram certificadas por um Instituto de ensaio 
autorizado. 
EN ISO 21420:2020-Categoria 1, proteção contra pequenos riscos. A categoria 1 só é 
indicada para as seguintes atividades:
Operações mecânicas que apenas possuem efeitos superficiais, por exemplo: jardina-
gem, trabalhos sujos etc. Limpeza com solventes e detergentes fracos, que não provo-
cam danos irreversíveis. Manuseamento de componentes quentes que não expõem o 
utilizador a temperaturas superiores a 50 graus Celsius e sob condições atmosféricas 
que não são anormais nem extremas; atividades que não expõem o utilizador a golpes 
e vibrações perigosos. 
É-lhes designada a categoria II CE (proteção contra riscos médios), em conformidade 
com o artigo 18 e com o Anexo I do Regulamento EPI (UE) 2016/425. A eficácia es-
pecífica contra os riscos mecânicos constatada nas classes de desempenho 1 - 5 das 
seguintes categorias: Resistência à abrasão determinada pelo número de ciclos de 
abrasão necessários para utilizar a amostra da luva: 3 Resistência ao corte determinada 
pelo número de ciclos necessários para cortar a amostra a uma velocidade constante: 
1 Resistência à rutura que é a força necessária para rasgar a amostra: 2 Resistência à 
perfuração que é a força necessária para furar a amostra com um punção padrão: 2 Em 
todo o caso, (0) indica o nível de desempenho mais baixo, da seguinte forma:
Procedimento de Teste Nível Máximo Possível Nível Alcançado
Resistência à abrasão 4 3
Corte da lâmina 5 1
Laceração 4 4
Punção 4 2
TDM de resistência ao corte* Níveis A a F, sendo 
F o mais elevado

F X

* O teste deve ser realizado se o material embotar a lâmina no teste de resistência ao corte

As luvas reduzem o risco de ferir-se por cargas mecânicas. Não são luvas especiais 
com protecção interior contra cortes para o trabalho com as moto-serras.

Não devem ser utilizadas luvas quando existe o risco de emaranhamento causado por 
peças móveis de máquinas.
O utilizador tem que verificar se as luvas são intactas, antes de usá-las, e verificar, con-
sciente da sua própria responsabilidade, a diminuição do efeito de protecção devido 
ao desgaste e ao uso da luva, e também de partes das luvas, e eliminar eventualmente 
as luvas. Uma análise do risco para avaliar o risco como também a tentativa de uso 
para verificar o tamanho apropriado, têm que ser realizadas antes do emprego. Modi-
ficações na luva e um emprego em conjunto com luvas para usar por baixo e ou cima, 
podem influenciar de modo negativo a função, e tem como consequência uma não 
responsabilidade.
As luvas deveriam ser guardadas num local seco numa temperatura média. Recomen-
da-se conservar as luvas de couro com gordura para o couro, e as luvas de nitrila e de 
malha mediante detergentes usuais no comércio (escovas, panos, etc.).
O período de resistência depende da armazenagem e do desgaste. A embalagem é 
ecológica, e corresponde ao decreto para embalagens. Quanto a este produto, não 
conhecemos nenhumas substâncias até agora que poderiam ter influência sobre a 
saúde do utilizador.
O seu revendedor especializado dá-lhe os demais aconselhamentos e informações 
na matéria.
Observe, por favor, que nenhum equipamento de protecção pode proteger cem por 
cento contra feridas. Além disso é necessário um modo de trabalho seguro e cuidado-
so e a observação das indicações de segurança nas Instruções de serviço do aparelho 
de trabalho utilizado.
A Declaração CE de Conformidade está disponível em http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc

EN
SGS Fimko Ltd, Notified body number 0598, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki -Finland, 
has type examined this product according to the Regulation (EU) 2016/425.
User information for Protective Gloves in accordance with PPE Regulation (EU) 
2016/425.
These gloves comply with EN ISO 21420:2020 (General Requirements for Gloves) 
and EN 388:2016:2016 (Protective Gloves Against Mechanical Risks) in accor-
dance with the prototype test certificate and have been certified by an approved test-
ing institution.
EN ISO 21420:2020:2003-Category 1, protection from minor risks. Category 1 is only 
suitable for the following activities : Mechanical operations which only have superficial 
effects, e.g. : Gardening , dirty work etc., cleaning with weak solvents and detergents, 
which do not induce irreversible damage ; Handling of hot components that do not 
expose the user to temperatures higher than 50C degrees and under atmospheric 
influences that are neither unusual nor extreme; Activities that do not expose the user 
to dangerous blows and vibrations.
They are assigned to CE category II (protection against medium risks) according to 
article 18 and Annex I of the PPE Regulation (EU) 2016/425.
 Their specific effectiveness against mechanical risks has been recorded under perfor-
mance classes 1 - 5 for the following categories: Resistance to abrasion which is deter-
mined by the number of cycles of abrasion necessary to wear the specimen glove: 3 
Resistance to cutting which is determined by the number of cycles necessary to cut 
the specimen at a constant speed : 1 Resistance to tearing which is the force neces-
sary to tear the specimen: 2 Resistance to perforation which is the force necessary 
to pierce the specimen with a standard punch: 2 In all cases, (0) indicates the lowest 
performance level, as follows:
Test Procedure Max Possible Level Level Achieved
Abrasion Resistance 4 3
Blade Cut 5 1
Tear 4 2
Puncture 4 2
TDM cut Resistance* Levels A to F, Highest F F X

* The test shall be done if the material dulls the blade in cut resistance test.
The gloves are designed to reduce the risk of injury resulting from mechanical loads. 
They are not special cut-retardant gloves for chainsaw operation.

Gloves shall not be worn when there is a risk of entanglement by moving parts of 
machines.
The user is responsible for examining the intactness of the gloves prior to each use 
and assessing any reduction in their protective function through wear and tear, also 
of parts of the glove, and disposing of them if necessary. Before use, a risk analysis 
must take place to determine the dangers involved and the gloves should be tried 
on to ensure that the correct size is selected. Modifications to the gloves or the use of 
glove liners or over-gloves may have a negative effect on their function and exclude 
any liability.
The gloves should be stored in a dry place at medium room temperature. We recom-
mend leather gloves be treated with dubbing, and nitrile and knitted gloves cared for 
with normal cleaning agents (brushes, cloths, etc.).
Service life depends on storage and wear. Packaging is environmentally friendly and 
conforms to packaging regulations.
According to our knowledge, none of the substances used in this product have any 
effect on the health of the user.
Contact your dealer for further advice and information.
Please note that no protective equipment can provide 100% protection against in-
juries.
Also, safe and careful working methods as well as observance of the safety precautions 
in the instruction manual of the tool being used are important.
EC Declaration of Conformity is available at http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/

ES
SGS Fimko Ltd, número de organismo notificado 0598, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki 
-Finlandia, ha examinado el tipo de este producto en virtud del Reglamento (EU) 
2016/425.
Información para el usuario de los guantes protectores conforme al reglamento 
(UE) 2016/425 relativo a los equipos de protección individual
Estos guantes corresponden según el certificado de comprobación a la EN ISO 
21420:2020 (requerimientos generales para guantes) y la EN 388:2016 (guantes 
protectores contra riesgos mecánicos) y han sido certificados por un Instituto de 
comprobación autorizado. 
Categoría-EN ISO 21420:2020 1, protección para riesgos menores. La categoría 1 solo 
es adecuada para las siguientes actividades : Operaciones mecánicas que solo tengan 
efectos superficiales, p.ej.: Jardinería, trabajo con tierra etc., trabajos de limpieza con 
disolventes suaves y detergentes que no causen daños irreversibles; manipulación de 
componentes calientes que no expongan al usuario a temperaturas superiores a los 
50º C y bajo condiciones atmosféricas que no sean anormales ni extremas; actividades 
que no expongan al usuario a explosiones ni vibraciones peligrosas
Están calificados como CE categoría II (protección contra riesgos medios) según el 
artículo 18 y el anexo I del reglamento 2016/425 relativo a los equipos de protección 
individual. La eficacia específica contra riesgos mecánicos se ha comprobado en las 
clases de rendimiento 1 - 5 de las categorías siguientes: Resistencia a la abrasión, que 
se determina por el número de ciclos de abrasión necesarios para desgastar la muestra 
del guante: 3 Resistencia al corte, que se determina por el número de ciclos necesarios 
para cortar la muestra a una velocidad constante: 1 Resistencia a los desgarros, que 
es la fuerza necesaria para desgarrar la muestra: 2 Resistencia a la perforación, que es 
la fuerza necesaria para perforar la muestra con un punzón estándar: 2 En todos los 
casos, (0) indica el nivel de rendimiento más bajo, de la forma siguiente:
Prueba Máx. nivel admitido Nivel alcanzado
Resistencia a la abrasión 4 3
Corte por cuchilla 5 1
Desgarro 4 4
Perforación 4 2
Resistencia al corte TDM*, niveles A a F, siendo 
F el máximo

F X

* La prueba deberá realizarse si el material desafila la cuchilla en la prueba de resistencia al corte

Estos guantes reducen el riesgo de lesiones por esfuerzos mecánicos.
No son guantes de protección especiales anticorte para el uso con motosierras.

No deberán usarse guantes cuando exista riesgo de que se enganchen en las piezas 
móviles de la maquinaria.
El usuario ha de controlar siempre antes de usarlos su integridad y evaluar bajo su 
propia responsabilidad la reducción del efecto protector por desgaste y uso de los 
mismos, también de partes de los guantes, y dado el caso, desechar los guantes. Antes 
de usarlos por primera vez, se ha de efectuar un análisis de los riesgos para estimar el 
peligro y se han de probar para determinar si la talla es correcta. Las modificaciones en 
los guantes y su uso en combinación con guantes interiores o exteriores pueden influir 
negativamente en su función y conllevan la exclusión de responsabilidad.
Los guantes se deben almacenar secos, a una temperatura ambiente media. Al tratarse 
de guantes de cuero, se recomienda tratarlos con grasa apropiada; en el caso de 
guantes de nitrilo y de punto, se recomienda hacerlo con medios de limpieza cor-
rientes en el comercio (cepillos, paños de limpiar, etc.)
La durabilidad está en función del almacenamiento y el desgaste. El embalaje es 
ecológico y corresponde a las disposiciones de embalaje. 
Hasta el momento, desconocemos la existencia de sustancias en combinación con 
este producto que pudieran tener repercusiones en la salud del usuario.
Para más asesoramiento e información, diríjase a su proveedor. 
No deje de tener en cuenta que ningún equipo protector puede ofrecer una protec-
ción absoluta contra lesiones.
Asimismo es necesario trabajar de forma segura y precavida y observar las indicacio-
nes relativas a la seguridad existentes en las instrucciones de servicio de la máquina 
utilizada.
La Declaración CE de Conformidad puede consultarse en http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/

FR
SGS Fimko Ltd, organisme enregistré sous le n° 0598, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 
Helsinki -Finlande, a examiné ce produit conformément à la règlementation 
(UE) 2016/425. 
Notice d’utilisation des gants de sécurité conformes au règlement (UE) 2016/425 
sur les EPI.
Ces gants sont conformes respectivement au certificat d’homologation de 
type et aux directives EN ISO 21420:2020 (Exigences générales posées 
aux Gants) et EN 388:2016 (Gants pour la protection contre les risques 
mécaniques) et ils ont été homologués par un institut de contrôle agréé. 
EN ISO 21420:2020 - Catégorie 1, protection contre les risques mineurs. La Catégorie 
1 ne s’applique qu’aux activités suivantes :opérations mécaniques dont l’impact n’est 
que superficiel, par exemple : jardinage, travaux salissants, etc., nettoyage au moyen 
de détergents doux et de solvants faibles qui ne provoquent aucune dégradation ir-
réversible  ; manutention de composants chauds dont la manipulation n’expose pas 
l’utilisateur à des températures supérieures à 50 °C ; activités dont la pratique n’expose 
l’utilisateur ni à des conditions atmosphériques inhabituelles ou extrêmes ni à des 
chocs ou vibrations dangereuses. Ils appartiennent à la Catégorie II (UE) (protection 
contre les risques modérés) selon l’article 18 et l’annexe I du règlement (UE) 2016/425 
sur les EPI.L’efficacité spécifique contre les risques mécaniques a été constatée dans les 
classes de performances 1 - 5 des catégories suivantes : Résistance à l’abrasion qui est 
déterminée par le nombre de cycles d’abrasion nécessaires pour user l’échantillon du 
gant: 3 Résistance à la coupure qui est déterminée par le nombre de cycles nécessaires 
pour couper l’échantillon à une vitesse constante :1 Résistance à la déchirure qui est la 
force nécessaire pour déchirer l’échantillon: 2 Résistance à la perforation qui est la force 
nécessaire pour percer l’échantillon avec un poinçon standard: 2 Dans tous les cas, (0) 
indique le niveau de performance le plus bas, de la façon suivante :
Procédure de test Niveau max. possible Niveau atteint
Résistance à l’abrasion 4 3
Résistance aux coupures 5 1
Résistance aux déchirures 4 4
Résistance aux perforations 4 2
Résistance aux coupures TDM* - Niveaux A à F 
(F étant le plus élevé)

F X

* Ce test doit être réalisé si le matériau émousse la lame lors du test de résistance aux coupures.
Les gants réduisent le risque de blessure sous l’effet de sollicitations mécaniques.

Il ne s’agit pas de gants à protection anticoupure spéciale pour le travail à la 
tronçonneuse.

Ne pas porter de gants s’ils risquent d’être happés par les pièces mobiles d’une machine
Avant de mettre les gants, l’utilisateur doit à chaque fois s’assurer qu’ils ne sont pas 
endommagés et c’est à lui de juger, sous sa propre responsabilité, si l’efficacité de la 
protection n’est pas réduite par suite de l’usure ou des conséquences de l’utilisation, 
même seulement sur une partie du gant; le cas échéant, il doit mettre les gants au 
rebut.Avant l’utilisation, il doit donc analyser les risques afin d’évaluer le danger et aussi 
essayer les gants pour s’assurer que leur taille convient bien. Toute modification ap-
portée sur les gants, de même que l’utilisation en combinaison avec d’autres gants 
portés en dessous ou par dessus, peut avoir une influence négative sur la fonction de 
protection et a pour effet d’exclure la responsabilité du fabricant.
Les gants devraient être conservés au sec à la température moyenne d’un local tem-
péré. Il est recommandé d’entretenir les gants en cuir avec de la graisse pour cuir et les 
gants en nitrile et en tricot avec des moyens de nettoyage courants (brosse, chiffon, 
etc.). La durée de vie dépend du stockage et de l’usure. L’emballage eco-compatible 
répond à la directive applicable aux emballages. D’après nos connaissances actu-
elles, aucune substance en relation avec ce produit n’a une influence sur la santé de 
l’utilisateur. Pour de plus amples conseils et informations, veuillez vous adresser à votre 
revendeur spécialisé. Veuillez noter qu’aucun équipement de protection ne peut offrir 
une protection totale contre les blessures. De même, il est indispendable de travailler 
prudemment, en appliquant la méthode de travail la plus sûre et en respectant les 
prescriptions de sécurité publiées dans la Notice d’utilisation de l’appareil de travail 
employé.
La Déclaration de conformité CE est disponible sur le site http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/.

BG
SGS Fimko Ltd, чрез упълномощен орган номер 0598, Takomotie 8,FI-00380, 
Хелсинки-Финландия, изследва типа на този продукт съгласно Регламент (ЕС) 
2016/425.
Информация за потребителя за защитни ръкавици в съответствие с Регламент (ЕС) 
2016/425 за ЛПС
Въз основа на удостоверението за изпитание на този прототип, тези предпазни ръкавици 
отговаря на нормативите EN ISO 21420:2020 („Общи изисквания за ръкавици“) и EN 
388:2016 („Предпазни ръкавици срещу механични рискове“) и са сертифицирани от 
официално оторизирана изпитателна институция. 
EN ISO 21420:2020-категория 1, защита от дребни рискове. Категория 1 е подходяща 
единствено за следните дейности : Mеханични операции, които имат само повърхностен 
ефект, напр.: градинарство, мръсна работа и други..., почистване със слаби разтворители 
и детергенти, които не пораждат непоправими щети; преместване на горещи компоненти, 
които не излагат потребителя на температури над 50С и при атмосферни влияния, които не са 
нито необичайни, нито екстремни; дейности, които не излагат потребителя на опасни удари 
и вибрации. 
Те се определят като категория СЕ II (защита срещу средни рискове) съгласно член 18 и 
приложение I на Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425 за ЛПС. Тяхната специфична ефективност срещу 
механични рискове е записана съгласно технически характеристики клас 1-5 за следните 
категории: Устойчивост на претриване, която се определя от броя на циклите на претриване, 
необходими за износване на образеца на ръкавицата за изпитване: 3 Устойчивост на срязване, 
която се определя от броя на циклите, необходими за срязване на образеца с постоянна 
скорост: 1 Устойчивост на раздиране, която е силата, необходима за разкъсване на образеца: 
2 Устойчивост на перфориране, която е силата, необходима за пробиване на образеца със 
стандартен удар: 2 Във всички случаи (0) показва най-ниското ниво на предпазване, както 
следва:
Процедура по изпитване Максимално възможно ниво Достигнато ниво
Устойчивост на протриване 4 3
Срязване 5 1
Разкъсване 4 4
Пробиване 4 2
Устойчивост на TDM срязване* Нива A – F, 
Най-високо F

F X

* Изпитването трябва да се извърши ако материалът изтъпява острието при изпитване за устойчивост

Не трябва да се носят ръкавици, когато съществува риск от заплитане с подвижни части на 
машини.
Предпазните ръкавици намаляват риска от нараняване чрез механични натоварвания. 
Тези ръкавици не са специални предпазни ръкавици за защита срещу порязване и 
наранявания при работа с моторни триони.

Потребителят на предпазните ръкавици трябва преди всяко тяхно използване да проверява 
изправността и здравината им, както и на лична отговорност да преценява дали защитното 
действие на предпазните ръкавици, а също и на части от тях, не е намалено поради 
износване или дълго ползване и ако е необходимо, да ги отстрани от употреба. Преди работа 
с предпазните ръкавици трябва да се проведе рисков анализ за преценка на опасността, 
както и опит за носене на предпазните ръкавици с цел установяване на подходящия размер. 
Всякакви промени по ръкавиците, както и използването им в комбинация с други ръкавици 
за носене под или върху тях, могат да окажат отрицателно влияние на защитното действие и 
водят до изключване на отговорността.
Предпазните ръкавици трябва да се съхраняват сухи и при средна стайна температура. 
При кожени предпазни ръкавици се препоръчва поддръжката им с мазнина за кожа, а при 
нитрилни и плетени ръкавици – поддръжка със стандартни средства за почистване (като 
например четки, парцали за чистене и т. н.).
Гаранционният срок на предпазните ръкавици се определя според съхраняването и 
износването им. Опаковката им е екологична и отговаря на наредбата за опаковките.
Във връзка с това предпазно изделие досега не са известни вещества, които биха могли да 
окажат въздействие на здравето на неговия потребител.
По-подробни съвети и информация можете да получите от Вашия специализиран търговец.
Молим да съблюдавате следното: никое защитно оборудване не предлага абсолютно 100%-
ово предпазване от наранявания.
Сигурният и внимателен начин на работа, както и спазването на указанията за безопасност 
от ръководството за експлоатация на използвания моторен уред, са също така необходими.
Декларацията за съответствие на ЕС е достъпна на адрес: http://www.oregonproducts.eu/
doc/

DE
SGS Fimko Ltd, Meldestelle Nummer 0598, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki-Finnland, 
dieses Produkt wurde gemäß EU-Richtlinie 2016/425 von der FIOH untersucht.
Benutzerinformationen für Schutzhandschuhe gemäß PSA-Vorschrift (EU) 
2016/425.
Diese Handschuhe entsprechen gemäß Baumusterprüfbescheinigung der EN 
ISO 21420:2020 (Allg. Anforderung für Handschuhe) und EN 388:2016 
(Schutzhandschuhe gegen mechanische Risiken) und wurden von einem 
zugelassenen Prüfinstitut zertifiziert. 
EN ISO 21420:2020 Kategorie 1, Schutz vor geringen Risiken. Kategorie-1-Handschuhe 
sind ausschließlich für folgende Aktivitäten geeignet : Mechanische Arbeiten 
mit rein oberflächlicher Auswirkung, z. B.: Gartenarbeit, Schmutzarbeiten etc., 
Reinigung mit schwachen Lösungs- und Reinigungsmitteln, die keine bleibenden 
Schäden verursachen; Handhabung heißer Teile, bei denen der Benutzer keinesfalls 
Temperaturen über 50 Grad Celsius ausgesetzt ist und bei Witterungsbedingungen, 
die weder ungewöhnlich noch extrem sind; Aktivitäten, bei denen der Benutzer weder 
gefährlichen Stößen noch Vibrationen ausgesetzt ist. Sie werden gemäß Artikel 18 und 
Anhang I der PSA-Vorschrift (EU) 2016/425 der CE-Kategorie II (Schutz vor mittleren 
Risiken) zugeordnet. Die spezifische Schutzwirkung gegenüber mechanischen 
Risiken wurde in die Leistungsklassen 1-5 der folgenden Kategorien eingeordnet: 
Die Beständigkeit gegenüber Abnutzung wird von der Anzahl der Abnutzungszyklen 
bestimmt, die notwendig sind, um das Musterstück des Handschuhs abzunutzen: 3 Die 
Beständigkeit gegenüber Schnitten wird durch die Zyklen bestimmt, die notwendig 
sind, um das Musterstück bei gleichbleibender Geschwindigkeit zu schneiden: 1 
Reißfestigkeit bezeichnet die zum Zerreißen des Musterstücks notwendige Kraft: 
2 Durchstoßfestigkeit bezeichnet die zum Durchstoßen des Musterstücks mit 
einer Standard-Stanze benötigte Kraft: 2 In jedem Fall zeigt (0) den niedrigsten 
Leistungsstandard an, und zwar folgendermaßen :
Testverfahren Maximal mögliche Stufe Erreichte Stufe
Abriebfestigkeit 4 3
Klingenschnitt 5 1
Riss 4 4
Einstich 4 2
TDM-Schnittfestigkeit* Stufe A bis F, F ist die höchste F X

* Der Test muss durchgeführt werden, wenn der Werkstoff die Klinge im Schnittfestigkeitstest stumpf macht

Die Handschuhe reduzieren das Verletzungsrisiko durch mechanische Belastungen. 
Es sind keine speziellen Schnittschutzhandschuhe für den Motorsägeneinsatz.
Handschuhe dürfen nicht verwendet werden, wenn die Gefahr besteht, dass sie sich in 
beweglichen Teilen der Maschine verfangen können.
Der Benutzer hat die Handschuhe vor jedem Tragen auf Unversehrtheit zu prüfen 
und das Nachlassen der Schutzwirkung durch Verschleiß und Gebrauch, auch von 
Teilen des Handschuhs, eigenverantwortlich zu beurteilen, und die Handschuhe 
ggf. auszusondern. Eine Risikoanalyse zur Einschätzung der Gefahr sowie ein 
Trageversuch zur Feststellung der passenden Größe hat vor dem Einsatz stattzufinden. 
Veränderungen am Handschuh und Einsatz in Verbindung mit Unter- oder 
Überziehhandschuhen können die Funktion negativ beeinflussen und bewirken einen 
Haftungsausschluss. Die Handschuhe sollen trocken bei mittlerer Raumtemperatur 
gelagert werden. Bei Lederhandschuhen wird die Pflege mit Lederfett, bei Nitril- und 
Strickhandschuhen eine Pflege mittels handelsüblicher Reinigungsmittel (Bürsten, 
Putzlappen, ect.) empfohlen.
Die Haltbarkeitsdauer richtet sich nach der Lagerung und dem Verschleiß. Die 
Verpackung ist umweltfreundlich und entspricht der Verpackungsverordnung.
In Verbindung mit diesem Produkt sind uns bisher keine Substanzen bekannt, die 
Auswirkungen auf die Gesundheit des Benutzers haben könnten.
Weitere Beratung und Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrem Fachhändler.
Bitte beachten Sie, dass keine Schutzausrüstung 100%igen Schutz gegen Verletzungen 
bieten kann. Ebenso ist eine sichere und sorgsame Arbeitsweise, und die Beachtung 
der Sicherheitshinweise in der Bedienungsanleitung des verwendeten Arbeitsgerätes 
notwendig.
Die EG-Konformitätserklärung ist hier abrufbar: http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/

HR
SGS Fimko Ltd, Identifikacijski broj prijavljenog tijela 0598, TFinski zavod za medicinu 
rada (FIOH) proveo je ispitivanje tipa ovog proizvoda u skladu s Uredbom (EU) 
2016/425.
Korisničke informacije za zaštitne rukavice u skladu s Uredbom o OZO-u (EU) 
2016/425
Ove su rukavice u skladu s EN ISO 21420:2020 (općenite preporuke za rukavice) i 
EN 388:2016 (zaštitne rukavice protiv mehaničkih rizika) u skladu s certifikatom 
testnog prototipa te ih je certificirala institucija ovlaštena za testiranja. EN ISO 
21420:2020 - kategorija 1; zaštita od manjih rizika. Kategorija 1 prikladna je samo za 
sljedeće aktivnosti : mehaničke radnje koje imaju samo površinski učinak, kao što su 
vrtlarenje, poslovi u prljavom okruženju itd., čišćenje slabim otapalima i deterdžentima 
koji neće prouzročiti nepovratnu štetu; rukovanje vrućim dijelovima koji korisnika ne 
izlažu temperaturama većim od 50 °C i koje se vrši pod atmosferskim utjecajima koji 
nisu ni neobični niti ekstremni; aktivnosti koje korisnika ne izlažu opasnim udarcima i 
vibracijama.
Dodijeljena im je CE kategorija II (zaštita od srednjih rizika) prema članku 18 i Prilogu I 
Uredbe o OZO-u (EU) 2016/425. jihova specifična učinkovitost u zaštiti od mehaničkih 
opasnosti zabilježena je razinama učinkovitosti 1 – 5 za sljedeće kategorije: Otpornost 
na habanje koja se određuje na temelju broja ciklusa brušenja koji su potrebni za 
oštećivanje uzorka: 3. Otpornost na presijecanje koja se određuje kao broj ciklusa koji su 
potrebni da se uzorak proreže pri konstantnoj brzini: 1 Otpornost na trganje određuje 
se silom potrebnom da se uzorak potrga: 2. Otpornost na probijanje određuje se silom 
potrebnom da se uzorak probije pri standardnom udaru: 2. U svim slučajevima, (0) 
označava najnižu razinu učinkovitosti, kao što slijedi:
Postupak ispitivanja Najveća moguća razina Razina dosegnuta
Otpornost na abraziju 4 3
Rez oštrice 5 1
Rascjep 4 4
Probod 4 2
Otpornost na TDM rez* Razine A do F, Najviša F F X

* Ispitivanje će se provesti ako materijal otupi oštricu prilikom ispitivanja otpornosti na rezanje.

Rukavice su dizajnirane za smanjivanje rizika od ozljede nastale mehaničkim 
opterećenjem. 

One nisu posebne rukavice za sprečavanje porezotina namijenjene 
rukovanju lančanom pilom.

Rukavice se ne smiju nositi u slučajevima gdje postoji rizik od zapetljanja pomicanjem 
dijelova strojeva.Korisnik je odgovoran da prije svakog korištenja rukavica provjeri 
je li njihov površina očuvana te ima li ikakvog smanjenja njihove zaštitne funkcije 
nastale nošenjem i habanjem, kao i dijelove rukavica te ih odložiti ako je to potrebno. 
Prije korištenja potrebno je analizirati rizik kako bi se odredile uključene opasnosti i 
rukavice je potrebno isprobati kako bi se osiguralo da je odabrana prikladna veličina. 
Modifikacije rukavica ili upotreba košuljica rukavica ili nad-rukavica može imati 
negativan učinak na njihovu funkciju i isključiti odgovornost proizvođača.
Rukavice je potrebno pohraniti na suhom mjestu pri srednje visokoj sobnoj 
temperaturi. Preporučamo da kožnate rukavice tretirate kremom za kožu, a nitrilne i 
pletene rukavice normalnim sredstvima za čišćenje (četkom, krpom itd.)
Životni vijek ovisi o uvjetima skladištenja i habanju. Pakiranje je ekološki pogodno i 
sukladno je propisima za pakiranja.
Sukladno našem znanju, ni jedna od tvari korištenih u ovom proizvodu nema učinka 
na zdravlje korisnika.
Kontaktirajte svog trgovca za daljnje savjete i informacije.
Molimo imajte na umu da niti jedna zaštitna oprema ne može pružiti 100% zaštitu 
od ozljeda.
Također, važni je i pridržavati se sigurnih i pažljivih metoda rada kao i pridržavanje 
sigurnosnih predostrožnosti u priručniku s uputama alata.
EK Izjava o sukladnosti dostupna je na http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/

SE
SGS Fimko Ltd, anmält organ nr 0598, Topeliusgatan 41 b, FI-00380 Helsingfors-
Finland har typundersökt denna produkt enligt förordning (EU) 2016/425.
Användarinformation för skyddshandskar i enlighet med PPE-förordning (EU) 
2016/425
Dessa handskar motsvarar typprovningen enligt EN ISO 21420:2020 (Allmänna krav 
på handskar) och EN 388:2016 (Skyddshandskar mot mekaniska risker) och 
certifieras av ett godkänt kontrollinstitut. 
EN ISO 21420:2020-Kategori 1, skydd mot mindre risker. Kategori 1 är endast lämplig 
för följande verksamheter : Mekaniska åtgärder som endast har ytliga effekter, 
t.ex.: Trädgårdsarbete, smutsigt arbete etc..., rengöring med svaga lösningsmedel 
och rengöringsmedel, som inte framkallar irreversibla skador; hantering av heta 
komponenter som inte utsätter användaren för temperaturer högre än 50 °C och 
atmosfärisk påverkan som varken är ovanlig eller extrem; aktiviteter som inte exponerar 
användaren för farliga stötar och vibrationer.
De är tilldelade till CE-kategori II (skydd mot medelhöga risker) i enlighet med artikel 
18 och bilaga I av PPE-förordningen (EU) 2016/425. Deras särskilda verkan mot 
mekanisk risk har konstaterats i prestandaklass 1-5 för följande kategorier: härdighet 
mot nötning, vilken bestäms på grundval av det antal cykler som krävs för att slita 
ut ett provexemplar av handsken: 3, skärmotstånd, vilket bestäms på grundval av det 
antal cykler som krävs för att skära igenom provexemplaret vid konstant varvtal:1, 
rivstyrka, vilken är den kraft som krävs för att provexemplaret ska rivas sönder: 2, samt 
perforeringsmotstånd, vilket är den kraft som krävs för att perforera provexemplaret 
med en standardsyl: 2. I samtliga fall anger (0) den lägsta prestandanivån, enligt nedan:
Testförfarande Maximalt möjliga nivå Uppnådd nivå
Slitstyrka 4 3
Bladsågning 5 1
Uppslitning 4 4
Perforering 4 2
TDM sågmotstånd* Nivå A till F, Högsta F F X

* Testet ska utföras om materialet gör bladet slöare i sågmotståndstest

Handskarna minskar skaderisken genom mekanisk åverkan.

De är inte några skärskyddshandskar för arbete med motorsåg.

Handskar ska inte bäras när risk för intrassling i maskiners rörliga delar föreligger.
Användaren skall före varje användningstillfälle granska att handskarna är oskadda och 
att inte skyddsverkan har minskat genom förslitning och användning, även på enskilda 
delar av handsken och användaren bär ensam ansvaret för att bedöma om handskarna 
måste kasseras. Innan arbete utförs måste en riskanalys för bedömning av fara göras 
och handskarna provas för att se om de är i rätt storlek. Ändringar på handske och 
inlägg när det handlar om över- och underhandske kan påverka funktionen negativt 
och gör att garantin inte gäller.
Handskarna skall förvaras torra och i rumstemperatur. För läderhandskar 
rekommenderas att de smörjs in med läderkräm, nitrilhandskar och stickade handskar 
bör tvättas på konventionellt sätt (borste, trasa).
Livslängden beror på lagring och förslitning. Förpackningen är skonsam mot 
miljön och motsvarar förpackningsförordningen. Vi känner hittills inte till att några 
av de ämnen som har anknytning till denna produkt skulle kunna vara skadliga för 
användarens hälsa. Ytterligare råd och information får du hos din fackhandlare. Tänk 
på att inga skyddskläder ger ett hundraprocentigt skydd mot skador. Det är viktigt 
att arbeta på ett säkert och omdömesgillt sätt, samt att följa säkerhetsanvisningarna i 
skötselanvisningen för den maskin som används.
EG-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/

HU
SGS Fimko Ltd (0598. sz. bejelentett szervezet, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, 
Finnország) típusvizsgálatnak vetette alá ezt a terméket az (EU) 2016/425 sz. rendele-
tének megfelelően.
A védőkesztyű fogyasztói tájékoztatója megfelel az egyéni védőeszközökről szóló (EU) 
2016/425 rendeletnek.
Ezek a kesztyűk az EN ISO 21420:2020 (Általános kesztyűre vonatkozó követelmények) 
és az EN 388:2016 (Munkavédelmi kesztyűk mechanikus rizikó esetén) előírások 
árucikkminősítésének megfelelőek, és ennek bizonyítványát egy elismert felülvizsgálati 
szervezet készítette. 
MSZ EN ISO 21420:2020 - 1. kategória, kisebb kockázatok elleni védelem. Az 1. kategória csak az 
alábbi tevékenységek végzésére alkalmas : Csak felületi hatásokkal járó mechanikai műveletek, 
pl.: kertészkedés, kosszal járó munka stb., tisztítás híg oldószerekkel ill. visszafordíthatatlan 
károsodást nem okozó mosó- és tisztítószerekkel; Forró tárgyak kezelése, amelyek a felhasználót 
nem veszélyeztetik 50°C foknál nagyobb hőmérséklettel, valamint sem szokatlannak, sem 
extrémnek nem mondható légköri hatások mellett; Olyan tevékenységek, amelyek nem teszik 
ki a felhasználót veszélyes ütéseknek és rezgéseknek.
A termék a II. CE kategóriába tartozik (közepes kockázatok elleni védelem) az egyéni 
védőeszközökről szóló (EU) 2016/425 rendelet 18. bekezdésének és I. mellékletének 
megfelelően. bekezdésével összhangban. A mechanikai kockázatokkal szembeni konkrét 
hatékonyságukat az 1-5. teljesítmény-osztályokban az alábbi kategóriákban jegyezték be: 
Kopással szembeni ellenállóképesség, amelyet a mintakesztyű elhasználódásához szükséges 
koptatási ciklusok számával határoznak meg: 3 Vágással szembeni ellenállóképesség, amelyet 
a minta állandó sebesség melletti átvágásához szükséges ciklusok számával határoznak meg: 
1 Szakítással szembeni ellenállóképesség, amely a minta szakításához szükséges erőt jelenti: 
2 Átlyukasztással szembeni ellenállóképesség, amely a mintának szabványos lyukasztóval 
történő átszúrásához szükséges erőt jelenti: 2 Az összes esetben a (0) a legalacsonyabb 
teljesítményszintet jelöli az alábbiak szerint:
Vizsgálati eljárás Max. lehetséges 

szint
Elért szint

Kopásállóság 4 3
Pengevágás 5 1
Szakadás 4 4
Szúrás 4 2
TDM vágásállóság* A - F szint, F a legmagasabb F X

* A vizsgálatot akkor kell elvégezni, ha az anyag csorbítja a pengét a vágásállóság vizsgálatánál

A kesztyűk viselete mechanikus behatásokkal szemben csökkenti a sérülés veszélyét.

 Ezek azonban a motoros fűrész használatához nem minősítettek speciális vágásvédő 
kesztyűként.

Nem szabad kesztyűt viselni, ha a kesztyű beakadhat a mozgó gépalkatrészekbe.
Aki a kesztyűt viseli, a használat előtt mindig ellenőrizze a kesztyűt a sértetlenség szempontjából, 
és a kesztyű viselőjének tisztában kell lennie azzal, hogy saját felelősségére állapítja meg, hogy 
a védőhatás magán a kesztyűn, vagy a kesztyű egyes részein az elkopás vagy csupán a kesztyű 
hordása miatt mennyire csökkent, és ha szükséges, a kesztyűket ki kell selejteznie. Minden 
esetben, mielőtt a kesztyűt használnánk, gondoljuk át, milyen vészhelyzetek történhetnek 
esetleg, valamint a kesztyűt mindig próbáljuk fel a használat előtt, így meggyőződhetünk 
arról, hogy a nagyság megfelelő. A magán a kesztyűn történő változtatások, valamint a kesztyű 
használatakor a munkavédelmi kesztyű alá felhúzott, vagy arra a kesztyűre ráhúzott külön 
kesztyűk a védőhatást hátrányosan befolyásolják és a szavatosságot érvénytelenné teszik.
A kesztyűk tárolása száraz helyen, közepes szobahőmérsékleten történjen. Bőrkesztyűk esetén 
a kesztyű ápolása bőr-zsírral történik, Nitril- és pamutszövet anyagból készült kesztyűk esetén 
az ápolás a forgalmazott tisztítószerrel ajánlott (kefe, tisztítórongy, stb.).
Az, hogy a kesztyű meddig használható, a tárolástól valamint attól függ, mennyire használódik 
el a kesztyű. A csomagolás környezetvédelmi szempontból kiváló, és a csomagolási normáknak 
megfelelő.
Ennek az árucikknek a használata esetén eddig semmi olyan behatás sem ismeretes, mely a 
kezelőszemély egészségét károsan befolyásolná. A továbbiakban a kesztyűvel kapcsolatos 
szaktanácsadást és információt a helyi szakkereskedésnél kaphatunk.
Kérjük, vegye figyelembe, hogy a sérülésekkel szemben semmilyen munkavédelmi eszköz sem 
nyújt 100%-os védelmet. Éppen olyan fontos a biztos és gondos munkavégzés, és az adott 
esetben alkalmazott berendezés használati utasításában tartalmazott biztonsági előírások 
betartása is.
Az EK megfelelőségi nyilatkozat elérhető a következő címen: http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/

RU
SGS Fimko Ltd, проведенную его уполномоченным органом № 0598, 
расположенным по адресу: TФинский Институт гигиены труда (FIOH) осуществил 
типовое исследование данного продукта в соответствии с Регламентом (ЕС) 
2016/425 89/686/EEC.
Информация пользователя о защитных перчатках в соответствии с правилами 
СИЗ (ЕС) 2016/425
Эти защитные рукавицы соответствуют, согласно свидетельству о прохождении 
проверки образца, европейским стандартам  EN ISO 21420:2020 (Общие 
требования к рукавицам) и EN 388:2016 (Рукавицы для защиты от механических 
опасностей) и были сертифицированы официально допущенным Институтом 
испытания материалов и товаров.  Категория 1 по стандарту EN ISO 21420:2020, 
защита от незначительных рисков. Категория 1 предназначена только для следующих 
работ : Механические операции, оказывающие только поверхностное воздействие, 
например: садоводство, "грязные" работы и т.д., чистка слабыми растворителями и 
чистящими средствами, которые вызывают необратимых повреждений; работы с 
горячими предметами, не подвергающие пользователя воздействию температур 
выше 50 град. C, а также при атмосферных воздействиях, которые не являются  
необычными или экстремальными; работы, не подвергающие пользователя опасным 
ударам или вибрациям. Они отнесены к категории CE II (защита от средних рисков) в 
соответствии со статьей 18 и Приложением I Регламента СИЗ (ЕС) 2016/425.
Их расчетная эффективность в противодействии механическим угрозам записана 
под классами производительности 1–5 для следующих категорий. Устойчивость к 
истиранию, определяемая количеством циклов трения, которое необходимо для 
изнашивания образцового экземпляра перчатки: 3 Устойчивость к разрезанию, 
определяемая количеством циклов, которое необходимо для разрезания 
образцового экземпляра перчатки с постоянной скоростью: 1 Устойчивость к 
разрыву, соответствующая силе, необходимой для разрыва образцового экземпляра: 
2 Устойчивость к проколу, соответствующая силе, необходимой для прокалывания 
образцового экземпляра стандартным пуансоном: 2 В каждом случае значение (0) 
указывает на наименьший уровень производительности, как показано далее.
Процедура проверки Максимально 

возможный уровень
Достигнутый уровень

Износостойкость 4 3
Лезвие 5 1
Прорез 4 4
Прокол 4 2
Устойчивость к порезу TDM* Уровни от A до F, 
наивысший F

F X

* Необходимо выполнить проверку, если материал тупит лезвие при проверке на сопротивление 
резанию

Рукавицы снижают опасность травмы под действием механических нагрузок. Они 
не являются специальными защитными рукавицами от пореза при работе с 
моторными пилами. 

Не следует использовать перчатки, если есть опасность наматывания движущимися 
частями инструмента. Пользователь перед каждым ношением должен проверить 
рукавицы на неповрежденность и оценить под личную ответственность уменьшение 
интенсивности защитного действия вследствие износа и пользования, также 
отдельных частей рукавицы¸ и рукавицы, при необходимости, забраковать.  Перед 
использованием необходимо провести анализ риска с целью оценки опасности, 
а также пробное ношение для установления подходящего размера. Изменения на 
защитных рукавицах и их применение вместе с рукавицами, натягиваемых под и 
сверху защитных рукавиц, могут отрицательно сказаться на эффективности защиты 
и явиться причиной исключения ответственности. Рукавицы должны храниться 
сухими при средней температуре помещения. Для ухода за кожаными рукавицами 
рекомендуется средство для жирования кожи, для нитриловых и вязаных рукавиц 
– стандартные средства для чистки (щетки, тряпки для чистки и т.п.). Срок службы 
зависит от складирования и износа. Упаковка не наносит ущерба окружающей среде 
и соответствует постановлениям по упаковке.  Нам до сих пор не известны какие 
-либо вещества, связанные с этим изделием, которые могли бы повлиять на здоровье 
пользователя. Дальнейшую консультацию и информацию Вы можете получить 
у Вашего торгового агента-специалиста. Пожалуйста, примите во внимание, что 
никакое защитное оснащение не может обеспечить 100%-ную защиту от травм. Точно 
также необходимы надежный и тщательный способ работы и соблюдение правил 
безопасности, указанных в инструкции по эксплуатации применяемого рабочего 
устройства.
Декларация соответствия ЕС доступна по адресу: http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/

IT
SGS Fimko Ltd, Organismo di certificazione numero 0598, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 
Helsinki - Finlandia, ha effettuato un esame del tipo per questo prodotto ai sensi del 
Regolamento (UE) 2016/425 modifiche.
Informazioni per l’uso dei guanti protettivi in conformità al Regolamento 
relativo ai DPI (UE) 2016/425.
In base al certificato di collaudo del prototipo, questi guanti sono conformi alla  EN 
ISO 21420:2020 (requisito generale per i guanti) e alla EN 388:2016 (guanti 
di protezione contro i rischi meccanici), e sono stati certificati da un istituto di 
omologazione autorizzato. 
EN ISO 21420:2020-Categoria 1, protezione da rischi minori. La categoria 1 è adatta 
esclusivamente alle seguenti attività : Operazioni meccaniche con effetti unicamente 
superficiali, per es.: giardinaggio, raccolta di immondizia, ecc..., pulizia con detergenti 
e solventi non aggressivi, che non provocano danni irreversibili; manipolazione di 
componenti caldi che non espongano l'utente a temperature superiori a 50 gradi 
e a influssi atmosferici inconsueti o estremi; attività che non espongano l'utente a 
vibrazioni o soffiature pericolose.
Vengono assegnati alla categoria II CE (protezione da rischi intermedi) ai sensi 
dell'articolo 18 e Allegato I del Regolamento relativo ai DPI (UE) 2016/425. L’efficacia 
specifica contro i rischi meccanici è stata rilevata nelle classi prestazionali 1-5 delle 
categorie seguenti: Resistenza all’abrasione determinata dal numero di cicli d’abrasione 
necessari per usurare il campione del guanto: 3 Resistenza al taglio determinata dal 
numero di cicli necessari per tagliare il campione a una velocità costante :1 Resistenza 
allo strappo, ovvero la forza necessaria per strappare il campione: 2 Resistenza alla 
perforazione, ovvero la forza necessaria per perforare il campione con un normale 
punzone: 2 In ogni caso, (0) indica il livello prestazionale più basso, nel modo seguente: 
Procedura di prova Livello massimo 

possibile
Livello raggiunto

Resistenza alle abrasioni 4 3
Taglio 5 1
Usura 4 4
Foratura 4 2
Resistenza al taglio TDM* - Livelli A-F (F = più alta) F X

* La prova sarà condotta se il materiale smorza la lama nella prova di resistenza al taglio.I guanti riducono.

 il pericolo di lesioni causate da sollecitazioni meccaniche. 

Non sono guanti antitaglio specifici per il lavoro con la motosega.

Non indossare i guanti in caso di rischio di aggrovigliamento con le parti moventi di 
macchine.Prima di calzare i guanti, l’utente deve verificare che siano integri e valutare 
sotto la propria responsabilità se l’efficacia protettiva è diminuita, anche se solo su loro 
parti a causa dell’usura  e dell’uso; se necessario, scartarli. Prima dell’uso si deve fare 
un’analisi del rischio e una prova per accertarsi che siano della misura giusta. Modifiche 
e uso in combinazione con altri guanti infilati sotto o sopra possono pregiudicare la 
loro funzionalità e causare l’esclusione dalla garanzia.
I guanti devono essere conservati in ambiente asciutto e temperatura media. Per i 
guanti di pelle si raccomanda un trattamento con grasso specifico; per i guanti di 
nitrile o di maglia un trattamento con prodotti in commercio (spazzole, strofinacci, 
ecc.)
La durata dipende dal tipo di conservazione e di usura. La confezione è ecologica e 
conforme alle norme sull’imballaggio.
In relazione a questo prodotto, non si conoscono finora sostanze che possano nuocere 
alla salute dell’utente.
Per ulteriori consigli e informazioni rivolgersi al proprio rivenditore.
Si tenga presente che non esistono equipaggiamenti di sicurezza che possano offrire 
il 100% di protezione dalle lesioni.
È inoltre indispensabile lavorare con prudenza e attenzione, seguendo le avvertenze di 
sicurezza delle istruzioni d’uso dell’apparecchiatura in uso.
La Dichiarazione di conformità CE è disponibile su http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/

NL
SGS Fimko Ltd, aangemelde instantie nummer 0598, Takomotie 8, FIN-00380 
Helsinki-Finland, heeft dit product onderworpen aan typeonderzoek volgens de 
Verordening (EU) 2016/425.
Informatie voor de gebruikers van beschermende handschoenen in 
overeenstemming met Verordening (EU) 2016/425 betreffende persoonlijke 
beschermingsmiddelen.
Deze handschoenen voldoen aan het goedkeuringsattest EN ISO 21420:2020 (alg. 
eisen voor handschoenen) en EN 388:2016 (veiligheidshandschoenen bestand 
tegen mechanische risico’s) en zijn door een erkend keuringsinstituut gecertificeerd. 
EN ISO 21420:2020-categorie 1, bescherming tegen kleinere risico's. Categorie 1 is 
alleen geschikt voor de volgende activiteiten:
Mechanische handelingen die alleen oppervlakkige effecten hebben, zoals 
werken in de tuin, vuile werken enz..., schoonmaken met zachte oplosmiddelen en 
schoonmaakmiddelen, die geen onherstelbare schade aanrichten; hantering van 
warme componenten die de gebruiker niet blootstellen aan temperaturen van meer 
dan 50 °C en onder atmosferische invloeden die ongebruikelijk noch extreem zijn; 
activiteiten die de gebruiker niet blootstellen aan gevaarlijke klappen en trillingen.
Deze artikelen behoren tot CE categorie II (bescherming tegen middelgrote risico's) 
in overeenstemming met artikel 18 en Bijlage I van de Verordening (EU) 2016/425 
betreffende persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen. De specifieke doeltreffendheid 
tegen mechanische risico’s werd vastgesteld in de prestatieklassen 1 tot 5 van de 
volgende categorieën: Schuurweerstand bepaald door het aantal noodzakelijke 
schuurcycli om een staal van de handschoen te verslijten: 3 Snijweerstand bepaald 
door het aantal noodzakelijke cycli om een staal door te snijden bij constante snelheid 
:1 Scheurweerstand die de nodige kracht aangeeft om een staal te scheuren: 2 
Perforatieweerstand die de nodige kracht aangeeft om een staal met een standaard 
pin te doorboren: 2 In alle gevallen, (0) geeft het laagste prestatieniveau aan, op 
onderstaande wijze:
Testprocedure Maximaal mogelijk 

niveau
Behaald niveau

Slijtageweerstand 4 3
Snijden 5 1
Scheuren 4 4
Doorprikken 4 2
TDM-snijweerstand* Niveaus A tot F, met F als hoogste F X

* De test moet worden uitgevoerd als het materiaal het mes stomp maakt tijdens de test voor snijweerstand

De handschoenen reduceren de kans op letsel door mechanische belastingen. Er zijn 
geen speciale veiligheidshandschoenen tegen snijwonden voor het gebruik 
van motorzagen.
Er mogen geen handschoenen worden gedragen wanneer er een risico bestaat 
op verstrikking door bewegende onderdelen van machines. De gebruiker moet de 
staat van de handschoenen altijd voor het dragen controleren en de verminderde 
beschermende werking door slijtage en gebruik, ook van delen van de handschoen, 
zelf beoordelen en de handschoenen zo nodig vervangen. Een risicoanalyse voor 
het inschatten van de gevaren en het passen voor het vaststellen van de juiste maat 
moet voor het gebruik plaatsvinden. Wijzigingen aan de handschoenen en het 
gebruik in combinatie met onder- of overhandschoenen kunnen de werking negatief 
beïnvloeden en leiden tot uitsluiting van aansprakelijkheid.
De handschoenen moeten droog worden opgeslagen bij een gemiddelde 
kamertemperatuur. Bij leren handschoenen wordt voor het onderhoud leervet 
geadviseerd, en voor nitriet- en gebreide handschoenen een universeel 
reinigingsmiddel (borstel, poetslappen enz.).
De houdbaarheidsduur is afhankelijk van de opslag en de slijtage. De verpakking is 
milieuvriendelijk en voldoet aan de verpakkingsvoorschriften. In combinatie met dit 
product zijn ons tot nu toe geen substanties bekend die van invloed kunnen zijn op de 
gezondheid van de gebruiker. Uw dealer geeft u graag uitgebreid advies en informatie. 
Houd er rekening mee dat geen enkele veiligheidsuitrusting 100 % bescherming kan 
bieden tegen letsel.
Eveneens is een veilige en zorgvuldige werkwijze en het opvolgen van de 
veiligheidsaanwijzingen in de handleiding van het gebruikte apparaat een voorwaarde.
EG-verklaring van conformiteit is beschikbaar op http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/

LT
SGS Fimko Ltd, notifikuojančios institucijos numeris 0598, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 
Helsinkis (Suomija), atliko šio gaminių tipo tyrimus pagal (ES) Reglamentą 2016/425 
su pakeitimais.
Informacija apie apsaugines pirštines pagal AAP reglamentą (ES) 2016/425.
Šios pirštinės, remiantis tipinio patikrinimo pažymėjimu bei EN ISO 21420:2020 
(Bendri reikalavimai pirštinėms) ir EN 388:2016 (Apsauginės pirštinės nuo 
mechaninės rizikos faktorių) atitinka reikalavimus ir buvo sertifikuotos patikros 
institute. 
1 kategorija pagal EN ISO 21420:2020 standartą – apsauga nuo nedidelės rizikos. 1 
kategorija tinkama tik šiai veiklai : mechaniniam darbui, kuris turi tik nežymų poveikį, 
pvz., sodininkystei, nešvariems darbams ir pan., valymui naudojant silpnai veikiančius 
tirpiklius ir ploviklius, kurie nesukelia nepataisomos žalos; darbui su karštomis 
detalėmis, kai naudotojas dirba esant ne aukštesnei nei 50 °C temperatūrai arba esant 
atmosferos veiksniams, kurie nėra nei išimtiniai, nei ekstremalūs; veiklai, kai naudotojas 
nedirba esant pavojingiems smūgiams ir vibracijai.
Jos priskiriamos CE II kategorijai (apsauga nuo vidutinės rizikos) pagal AAP reglamento 
(ES) 2016/425 18 straipsnį ir I priedą. Specifinis jų veiksmingumas nuo mechaninių 
rizikų priskiriamas prie šių kategorijų 1–5 veiksmingumo klasių: atsparumas trinčiai 
nustatomas pagal trynimo ciklų skaičių, reikalingą bandomajai pirštinei nudėvėti: 
3 Atsparumas pjaustymui nustatomas pagal ciklų skaičių, reikalingą bandomajai 
pirštinei perpjauti, pjaunant nekintančiu greičiu: 1 Atsparumas plyšimui, kuris yra 
apibūdinamas kaip jėga, reikalinga bandiniui suplėšyti: 2 Atsparumas pradūrimui, kuris 
yra apibūdinamas kaip jėga, reikalinga bandiniui pradurti, naudojant vidutinę jėgą: 2 
Visose klasėse (0) reiškia žemiausią veiksmingumo lygį: 
Testavimo procedūra Didž. galimas lygis Pasiektas lygis
Atsparumas abrazijai 4 3
Ašmenų įpjovimas 5 1
Įplyšimas 4 4
Pradūrimas 4 2
TDM atsparumas įpjovimui* Lygiai nuo A iki F, 
aukščiausias lygis – F

F X

* Testas atliekamas, jei medžiaga atbukina ašmenis atsparumo įpjovimams testo metu.

Pirštinės sumažina susižeidimo riziką dėl mechaninio poveikio. 

Tai nėra specialios neperpjaunamos apsauginės pirštinės darbui su motoriniu 
pjūklu.

Pirštinių negalima naudoti, kai kyla įsipainiojimo į judančias dalis rizika.Naudotojas 
privalo prieš kiekvieną naudojimą patikrinti ir įvertinti, ar pirštinės, taip pat ir atskiros 
jų dalys, nepažeistos ar nepraradę apsauginio poveikio dėl sudilimo ar ilgo naudojimo. 
Ir jas atitinkamai išrūšiuoti. Rizikos analizę pavojaus įvertinimui, taip pat pasirinktų 
pirštinių tinkamo dydžio įvertinimą reikia atlikti prieš naudojimą. Atlikus pakeitimus 
ar mūvint dar vienas papildomas pirštines, įmautas į vidų arba užmautas ant viršaus, 
sumažėja apsauginių pirštinių apsauginė funkcija, be to, tokiu atveju joms netaikoma 
garantija.
Pirštinės turi būti laikomos sausoje patalpoje vidutinėje kambario temperatūroje. 
Odinių pirštinių priežiūrai siūloma naudoti odos priežiūros tepalą , nitrilo ir megztų 
pirštinių priežiūrai – įprastas valymo priemones (valymas šepečiu, šluoste, kt.).
Naudojimo laikas priklauso nuo laikymo sąlygų ir susidėvėjimo. Pakuotė nėra 
kenksminga aplinkai ir atitinka pakuotėms keliamus reikalavimus.
Gaminant pirštines, nebuvo naudojamos jokios kenksmingos medžiagos, kurios galėtų 
pakenkti naudotojo sveikatai.
Norėdami pasikonsultuoti arba išsamesnės informacijos, susisiekite su savo pardavėju.
Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad jokia apsauginė įranga negali garantuoti visiškos apsaugos nuo 
sužeidimų.
Dirbti reikia saugiai ir rūpestingai bei laikytis nurodymų saugiam darbui, esančių 
naudojamo įrenginio eksploatacijos instrukcijoje.
EB atitikties deklaraciją galima rasti adresu  http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/

RO
SGS Fimko Ltd, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlanda, organism notificat cu numărul 
0598, a efectuat o examinare de tip a acestui produs în conformitate cu Regulamentul 
(UE) 2016/425.
Informații pentru utilizatori cu privire la Mănuși de protecție în conformitate cu 
Regulamentul (UE) 2016/425 privind echipamentele individuale de protecție.
Aceste mănuşi sunt în conformitate cu omologarea de tip EN ISO 21420:2020 
(Cerinţe generale pentru mănuşi) şi EN 388:2016 (Mănuşi de protecţie împotriva 
riscurilor de tip mecanic) şi au fost certificate de către un institut omologat de 
certificări. 
EN ISO 21420:2020-Categoria 1, protecţie pentru riscuri minore. Categoria 1 este 
adecvată doar pentru următoarele activităţi : Operaţiuni mecanice care implică 
doar efecte superficiale, de ex.: Activităţi de grădinărit, lucru în mediu murdar etc..., 
activităţi de curăţare cu solvenţi şi detergenţi slabi, care nu produc daune ireversibile; 
Manipularea unor obiecte fierbinţi care nu expun utilizatorul la temperaturi mai mari 
de 50°C, în condiţii atmosferice care nu sunt nici neobişnuite, nici extreme; Activităţi 
care nu expun utilizatorul la sufluri şi vibraţii puternice.
Acestea sunt încadrate în categoria CE II (protecție contra riscurilor medii) în 
conformitate cu articolul 18 și anexa I a Regulamentului (UE) 2016/425 privind 
echipamentele individuale de protecție. Eficacitatea specifică a mănușilor împotriva 
riscurilor mecanice a fost încadrată în clasele de performanță 1 - 5 pentru următoarele 
categorii: Rezistență la abraziune determinată de numărul de cicluri de abraziune 
necesare pentru a uza specimenul de mănușă: 3 Rezistență la tăiere determinată de 
numărul de cicluri necesare pentru a tăia specimenul la viteză constantă: 1 Rezistență 
la rupere, adică forța necesară pentru a rupe specimenul: 2 Rezistență la perforare, 
adică forța necesară pentru a străpunge specimenul prin străpungere standard: 2 În 
toate cazurile, (0) indică cel mai scăzut nivel de performanță, după cum urmează:
Procedura de testare Nivel Maxim Posibil Nivel Atins
Rezistență la Abraziune 4 3
Tăiere cu Lama 5 1
Rupere 4 4
Perforare 4 2
Rezistență la tăiere TDM* Nivelurile A - F, Maxim F F X

* Se verifică dacă materialul tocește lama în testul de rezistență la tăiere.

Mănuşile reduc riscul de rănire în urma solicitărilor mecanice. 

Ele nu sunt mănuşi speciale de protecţie împotriva tăieturilor utilizate în cazul 
intervenţiilor cu motofierăstrăul.

Nu se vor purta mănuși dacă există riscul de prindere în piesele în mișcare ale mașinilor.
De fiecare dată înainte de a-şi pune mănuşile, utilizatorul va verifica integritatea 
acestora şi dacă gradul de protecţie este cumva redus în urma uzurii şi utilizării, de 
asemenea va verifica mănuşile şi pe porţiuni, fiind singurul responsabil care poate 
decide asupra lor şi dacă este necesar, va dispune eliminarea lor. Înaintea unei 
intervenţii are loc o analiză de risc pentru a evalua pericolul, precum şi o probă 
pentru stabilirea mărimii corespunzătoare. Modificările asupra mănuşilor şi utilizarea 
împreună cu mănuşi suplimentare în interior sau în exteriorul mănuşilor de protecţie 
pot influenţa negativ gradul de protecţie şi nu oferă nicio garanţie.
Mănuşile se vor depozita în spaţii uscate şi la o temperatură medie a camerei. 
În cazul mănuşilor din piele se recomandă îngrijirea acestora cu unsoare specială, iar 
la mănuşile din nitril şi tricotate se recomandă mijloace de curăţare (perii, cârpe de 
şters etc.).
Durabilitatea depinde de modul de depozitare şi de uzură. Ambalajul este ecologic şi 
corespunde normei de ambalare.
Cu privire la acest produs, până în prezent nu ne este cunoscută nicio substanţă care 
ar putea fi dăunătoare sănătăţii utilizatorilor.
Serviciul dumneavoastră de asistenţă tehnică vă stă la dispoziţie cu consiliere şi 
informaţii detaliate.
Vă rugăm să notaţi faptul că niciun echipament de protecţie nu poate oferi o protecţie 
de 100% împotriva rănirilor.
De asemenea este necesar a se utiliza în condiţii de siguranţă şi precauţie precum şi a 
se respecta instrucţiunile de siguranţă prezentate în manualul de utilizare al utilajului 
întrebuinţat.
Declarația de Conformitate CE este disponibilă la http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/

SR
SGS Fimko Ltd, ovlasceni organ broj 0598, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki - Finska, je 
proverio kvalitet ovog proizvoda u skladu sa propisom (EU) 2016/425.
Informacije za korisnika za zaštitne rukavice u skladu sa PPE uredbom (EU) 
2016/425.
Ove rukavice su u skladu sa EN ISO 21420:2020 (Opšti zahtevi za rukavice) i EN 
388:2016 (Zaštitne rukavice protiv mehaničkih rizika) u skladu sa sertifikatom 
testa prototipa i sertifikovane su od strane odobrene institucije za testiranje.
EN ISO 21420:2020-kategorija 1, zaštita od malih rizika. Kategorija 1 je pogodna samo 
za sledeće aktivnosti : Mehanički rad koji ima samo površinske efekte, npr.: Povrtarstvo, 
rad sa zemljom itd..., čišćenje slabim rastvaračima i deterdžentima, koji ne izazivaju 
nepovratna oštećenja; Rukovanje vrelim komponentama koje ne izlažu korisnika tem-
peraturama iznad 50 stepeni Celzijusa i pod atmosferskim uticajima koji nisu neobični 
ili ekstremni; Radnje koje ne izlažu korisnika opasnim udarima i vibracijama.
One su dodeljene CE kategoriji II (zaštita od srednjih rizika) u skladu sa članom 18 i Do-
datkom I PPE uredbe (EU) 2016/425. Njihova specifična efikasnost protiv mehaničkih 
rizika zabeležena je pod klasama učinka od 1 do 5 za sledeće kategorije: Otpornost 
na struganje koja je određena brojem ciklusa struganja koji su potrebni da bi se prim-
erak rukavice pohabao: 3 Otpornost na rezanje koja je određenja brojem ciklusa koji 
su potrebni da bi se primerak rukavice izrezao pri konstantnoj brzini: 1 Otpornost na 
cepanje koja predstavlja silu neophodnu za cepanje primerka: 2 Otpornost na per-
foraciju koja predstavlja silu neophodnu za bušenje primerka standardnim udarcem: 2 
U svim slučajevima, (0) označava najniži nivo učinka na sledeći način:
Postupak testiranja Maksimalan 

mogući nivo
Dostignut nivo

Otpornost na abraziju 4 3
Sečenje oštrica 5 1
Kidanje 4 4
Probadanje 4 2
TDM test otpornosti na sečenje*, od nivoa A do 
F, najviši nivo F

F X

* Testiranje se mora obaviti ako materijal zatupi sečivo prilikom testiranja otpornosti na sečenje.

Rukavice su namenjene da smanje rizik od povrede koja nastaje
usled mehaničkih opterećenja. 

One nisu posebne rukavice koje sprečavaju posekotine za rad sa motornim tes-
terama.

Rukavice ne smeju da se nose kada postoji rizik od zahvatanja pokretnim delovima 
mašine.
Korisnik je odgovoran za ispitivanje celovitosti rukavica pre svake upotrebe i za procenu 
svakog smanjenja njihove zaštitne funkcije usled habanja, kao i delova rukavica, ali i za 
njihovo odlaganje na otpad ukoliko je potrebno. Pre upotrebe, potrebno je obaviti 
analizu rizika kako bi se odredile opasnosti, a rukavice bi trebalo isprobati kako bi se 
osigurao odabir odgovarajuće veličine. Izmene na rukavicama ili upotreba umetaka ili 
sredstava za čišćenje spoljnih rukavica (četke, krpe itd.).
Vek trajanja zavisi od skladištenja i habanja. Pakovanje je ekološko i u skladu sa 
propisima za pakovanja. Prema našem saznanju, nijedna od supstanci korišćena u 
ovom proizvodu nema nikakav efekat na zdravlje korisnika. Kontaktirajte dilera za dalji 
savet i informacije. Imajte na umu da nikakva zaštitna oprema ne može da obezbedi 
100% zaštitu od povreda. Takođe, značajne su bezbedne i oprezne metode rada, 
kao i poštovanje mera predostrožnosti iz uputstva za upotrebu alatke koja se koristi. 
Rukavice mogu imati negativan efekat na njihovu funkciju i izuzimaju
bilo kakvu odgovornost. Rukavice bi trebalo čuvati na suvom mestu na prosečnoj 
sobnoj temperaturi. Preporučujemo da kožne rukavice tretirate mašću za kožu, dok 
pletene i rukavice od nitrila negujte normalnim sredstvom za čišćenje.
EC Deklaracija o usaglašenosti dostupna je na adresi http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/
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ET
Selle toote tüübihindamise vastavalt direktiivile 89/686/EMÜ (muudetud) on soori-
tanud SGS Fimko Ltd, on kontrollinud seda toodet vastavalt määrusele (EL) 2016/425.
Kaitsekindad vastavalt PPE määrusele (EL) 2016/425.
Need kindad vastavad tüübikinnituse tõendi alusel EN ISO 21420:2020 (Üldnõuded 
kinnastele) ja EN 388:2016 (Mehaaniliste ohtude eest kaitsvad kindad) nõuetele 
ning on tunnustatud kontrollorgani poolt sertifitseeritud. EN ISO 21420:2020 1. 
kategooria – kaitse väiksemate riskide eest. 1. kategooria sobib ainult järgmisteks 
töödeks: pindmise toimega mehaaniline tegevus (nt aia- ja majapidamistööd, 
puhastamine nõrgatoimeliste lahustite ja pesuainetega, mis ei põhjusta pöördumatuid 
kahjustusi); kuumade (kuni 50 °C) esemete käsitsemine ja ilmastikutingimused, mis ei 
ole erakorralised ega äärmuslikud; tööd, mille puhul kasutajal ei ole ohtlike löökide või 
vibratsiooni riski.
Need on määratud CE-kategooriasse II (kaitse keskmiste riskide vastu) vastavalt 
isikukaitsevahendite määruse (EL) 2016/425 artiklile 18 ja I lisale.
Kaitset mehaaniliste ohtude eest näitavad toimivuse tasemed 1–5 järgmiste 
kategooriate kohta: Kaitse hõõrdumise vastu tehakse kindlaks selle järgi, mitu töötsüklit 
läheb vaja, et näidiskindasse auk hõõruda: 3 Kaitse lõiketerade vastu tehakse kindlaks 
selle järgi, mitu töötsüklit läheb vaja, et ühtlasel kiirusel näidiskindast läbi lõigata: 1 
Kaitse rebenemise vastu näitab, kui suurt jõud peab rakendama, et näidiskinnas 
rebeneks: 2 Kaitse läbistamise vastu näitab, kui suurt jõud peab rakendama, et 
standardsuuruses teravikuga näidiskindasse auk teha: 2 Kõikidel juhtudel näitab 0 
toimivuse madalaimat taset:
Katseprotseduur Suurim võimalik tase Saavutatud tase
Hõõrdekindlus 4 3
Sisselõikekaitse 5 1
Rebenemiskaitse 4 4
Torkekaitse 4 2
Ajutise kaitsemehhanismi sisselõikekindlus* 
Tasemed A kuni F, kõrgeim on F

F X

* Test tehakse juhul, kui materjal nüristab sisselõikekindluse katse tulemusena tera.

Kaitsekindad vähendavad mehaanilisest toimest tulenevate vigastuste ohtu.
Tegemist ei ole spetsiaalsete, mootorsaega töötamiseks ette nähtud 
kaitsekinnastega.

Kindaid ei tohi kanda, kui sellest tulenevalt tekib oht takerduda masina liikuvate osade 
vahele.
Kinnaste kasutaja peab enne iga kasutamist kontrollima, et need oleksid terved, hindama 
omal vastutusel nii kinnaste kui ka nende üksikute osade kulumisastet ja kaitsetoimet 
ning vajaduse korral kindad välja vahetama. Enne kinnaste kasutamist analüüsige riske 
ning proovige kindaid, et veenduda nende sobivas suuruses. Muutused kaitsekinnaste 
kvaliteedis ning nende kasutamine koos sise- või pealiskinnastega võivad halvendada 
kinnaste kaitseomadusi ning välistavad tootja vastutuse. 
Kindaid tuleb hoida kuivana keskmise temperatuuriga ruumis. Nahkkindaid soovitame 
puhastada nahamäärdega, nitriil- ja kootud kindad - kaubandusvõrgus müüdavate 
puhastusvahenditega (harjad, puhastuslapid, jms).
Kinnaste kasutusaeg sõltub nende hoiutingimustest ja kulumisest. Kinnaste pakend on 
keskkonnasõbralik ja vastab pakendiseadusele.
Praeguseks ajaks ei ole teada toote ühtegi komponenti, mis võiks avaldada mõju 
kasutaja tervisele.
Täpsemat nõu ja informatsiooni saate kaitsekinnaste müüjalt.
Palun arvestage, et ükski turvavarustus ei suuda teid 100-protsendiliselt vigastuste eest 
kaitsta. 
Oluline on töötada kindlalt ja tähelepanelikult ning järgida kasutatava seadme 
kasutusjuhendis leiduvaid ohutusnõudeid.
ELi vastavusdeklaratsioon on kättesaadav aadressil http://www.oregonproducts.eu/
doc/

FI
SGS Fimko Ltd, Notified body number 0598, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 
Finland on tyyppitestannut tämän tuotteen asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 mukaisesti.
Turvakäsineiden käyttöohje henkilönsuojainasetuksen (EU) 2016/425 
mukaisesti.
Nämä turvakäsineet on tarkastettu standardien EN ISO 21420:2020 (Suojakäsineet. 
Yleiset vaatimukset ja testausmenetelmät) ja EN 388:2016 (Suojakäsineet 
mekaanisia vaaroja vastaan) tyyppitarkastuksen mukaisesti, ja ne ovat ilmoitetun 
tarkastuslaitoksen sertifioimia.
EN ISO 21420:2020-luokka 1, suojaus vähäisiltä riskeiltä. Luokka 1 soveltuu vain 
seuraavaan toimintaan : Mekaaniset toiminnot, joilla on vain pintapuolinen 
vaikutus, esim. puutarhanhoito, likaavat työt jne., siivous miedoilla liuottimilla ja 
puhdistusaineilla, jotka eivät aiheuta peruuttamatonta vahinkoa; sellaisten kuumien 
komponenttien käsittely, jotka eivät altista käyttäjää yli 50 celsiusasteen lämpötiloille 
ja sellaisissa ilmasto-olosuhteissa, jotka eivät ole epätavallisia tai äärimmäisiä; toiminta, 
jossa käyttäjä ei altistu vaarallisille iskuille ja tärinälle.
Turvakäsineille on annettu CE-luokitus 2 (suojaus keskitason riskeiltä) 
henkilönsuojainasetuksen (EU) 2016/425 artiklan 18 ja liitteen I mukaisesti.
Erityinen tehokkuus mekaanisia riskejä vastaan havaittiin seuraavien luokkien 
suorituskykyluokissa 1–5 : Kulumiskestävyys, joka määritetään käsinenäytteen 
kulumiseen vaadittavien kulutusjaksojen määrän avulla: 3 Leikkautumisenkestävyys, 
joka määritetään käsinenäytteen leikkaamiseen vakionopeudella vaadittavien jaksojen 
määrän avulla: 1 Repäisylujuus, joka on näytteen repäisemiseen tarvittava voima: 2 
Puhkaisunkestävyys, joka on näytteen vakionaskalilla puhkaisemiseen tarvittava voima: 
2 Kaikissa tapauksissa (0) viittaa alhaisimpaan suorituskykytasoon seuraavasti:
Testimenettely Mahd. enimmäistaso Saavutettu taso
Hankauksenkesto 4 3
Viiltäminen 5 1
Repiminen 4 4
Puhkaiseminen 4 2
TDM:n viiltokestotasot* A–F, enimmäistaso F F X

* Testi suoritetaan, jos materiaali tylsyttää terän viiltotestissä.

Suojakäsineet vähentävät mekaanisen kuormituksen aiheuttamaa loukkaantumisvaaraa. 
Kyseisiä käsineitä ei ole erityisesti tarkoitettu moottorisahalla työskentelyyn.

Käsineitä ei saa käyttää tilanteissa, joissa ne voivat tarttua koneen liikkuviin osiin.
Käyttäjän on tarkistettava aina ennen työnteon aloittamista, että käsineet ovat ehjät. 
Käyttäjän on itse arvioitava, ovatko käsineet ja niidet osat vielä sellaisessa kunnossa, 
että niiden suojaava vaikutus on tallella, vai ovatko ne jo kuluneet liiaksi, jolloin 
ne on vaihdettava uusiin. Ennen käsineiden ostoa on suoritettava työtehtävän 
riskien arviointi ja valittava sen perusteella oikeanlaiset käsineet. Tällöin on myös 
tarkistettava, että käsineet ovat oikean kokoiset. Käsineisiin tehdyt muutokset ja 
alus- tai päällyskäsineiden käyttö voi alentaa niiden suojaavaa vaikutusta, joten näissä 
tapauksissa valmistajan takuu raukeaa.
Suojakäsineitä säilytetään kuivassa ja huoneenlämmössä.
Nahkakäsineiden hoitoon suositellaan nahkarasvaa. Nitriili- ja
kangaskäsineet pestään tavallisilla puhdistusvälineillä (esim. harjalla ja 
puhdistusrievulla).
Käsineiden käyttöikä riippuu niiden varastoinnista ja käyttötarkoituksesta. Käsineiden 
pakkaus on ympäristöystävällistä materiaalia, ja se on Saksan pakkausasetuksen 
mukainen.
Tietoomme ei ole tullut, että tämä tuote sisältäisi käyttäjän terveydelle mahdollisesti 
haitallisia aineita. 
Lisätietoa saa alan liikkeistä.
Huomaa myös, että mikään turvavaruste ei voi tarjota 100 prosenttista suojaa 
loukaantumisia vastaan.
Työskenneltäessä on sen vuoksi noudatettava myös varovaisuutta ja 
turvallisuusvaatimuksia sekä käytössä olevan työvälineen käyttöohjeen 
työskentelyturvallisuutta koskevia ohjeita.
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla osoitteessa http://www.oregonproducts.
eu/doc

SL
SGS Fimko Ltd, številka priglašenega organa 0598, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki - 
Finska, je izvedel pregled tipa tega izdelka v skladu z Uredbo (EU) 2016/425.
Uporabniške informacije za zaščitne rokavice v skladu z Uredbo PPE (EU) 
2016/425.
Rokavice v skladu z atestom ustrezajo predpisu EN ISO 21420:2020 (splošne zahteve 
za zaščitne rokavice) in EN 388:2016 (rokavice za zaščito pred mehanskimi 
poškodbami). Njihovo uporabo je odobrilo atestirano podjetje za certificiranje. 
EN ISO 21420:2020 - 1. kategorija, zaščita pred manjšimi tveganji. 1. kategorija je 
primerna le za naslednje aktivnosti : mehanske postopke, ki imajo zgolj površinske 
učinke, npr. vrtnarjenje, umazano delo itd., čiščenje z manj agresivnimi topili in 
čistilnimi sredstvi, ki ne povzročajo nepopravljive škode; rokovanje z vročimi sestavnimi 
deli, pri uporabi katerih uporabnik ni izpostavljen temperaturi, višji od 50 °C, in pod 
vremenskimi vplivi, ki niso niti izjemni niti ekstremni; aktivnosti, pri katerih uporabnik ni 
izpostavljen nevarnim udarcem in tresljajem.
V skladu z 18. členom in prilogo I Uredbe PPE (EU) 2016/425 so zaščitne rokavice 
razvrščene v v kategorijo CE II (zaščita pred srednjimi tveganji). Njihova specifična 
učinkovitost zaščite pred mehanskimi nevarnostmi je uvrščena v razrede zaščite 
1–5 za naslednje kategorije: Odpornost proti odrgninam, določena s številom ciklov 
drgnjenja, potrebnim za obrabo vzorčne rokavice: 3 Odpornost proti urezninam, 
določena s številom ciklov, potrebnim za prerez vzorčne rokavice pri stalni hitrosti: 1 
Odpornost proti trganju, ki predstavlja silo potrebno za pretrganje vzorčne rokavice: 
2 Odpornost proti predrtju, ki predstavlja silo potrebno za predrtje vzorčne rokavice z 
običajnim udarcem: 2 V vseh primerih navaja oznaka (0) najnižjo stopnjo zaščite:
Testni postopek Največja možna 

stopnja
Dosežena stopnja

Odpornost proti obrabi 4 3
Ureznina 5 1
Raztrganina 4 4
Luknja 4 2
Odpornost na ureznine TDM* Stopnje A do F, 
F je najvišja

F X

* Če rezilo postane topo zaradi materiala v testu odpornosti na ureznine, je treba opraviti test.

Rokavice so namenjene predvsem zaščiti proti tveganju mehanskega izvora. Le te niso 
posebej izdelane za zaščito pred vrezninami pri uporabi motornih žag.

Rokavic ne smete nositi, če obstaja nevarnost, da bi se zapletle v premične dele stroja.
Uporabnik mora pred vsakim nošenjem rokavic po lastni presoji preveriti 
nepoškodovanost ter zmanjšanost varovalnega učinka zaradi obrabe ali uporabe 
izdelka. Pred uporabo je potrebno izvesti preizkus tveganja zaradi ocene nevarnosti 
ter izdelek pomeriti zaradi ustrezne velikosti. Spremembe na rokavicah in uporaba 
skupaj s povrhnjimi rokavicami ali oblačenjem spodnjih rokavic lahko negativno 
vpliva na funkcionalnost izdelka. V takšnem primeru proizvajalec ne prevzema nobene 
odgovornosti. 
Rokavice je potrebno shranjevati na suhem in pri srednji sobni temperaturi. Pri usnjenih 
rokavicah priporočamo nego z mastjo za usnje, pri pletenih in nitrilnih rokavicah pa 
nego z običajnim čistilom (krtačo, krpo, itn.).
Trajnost rokavic je odvisna od načina shranjevanja in obrabe.  Embalaža je okolju 
prijazna in ustreza predpisom o embaliranju.
V povezavi z izdelkom do zdaj ni znana nobena snov, ki bi škodljivo vplivala na zdravje 
uporabnika. Dodatne informacije in nasveti so vam na voljo pri vašem pooblaščenem 
prodajalcu. Prosimo upoštevajte, da nobeno zaščitno sredstvo ne nudi 100-odstotne 
zaščite pred poškodbami. Prav tako je potrebno upoštevati previdnost pri delu ter 
varnostne napotke v navodilih za uporabo naprave, ki jo uporabljate.
Izjava ES o skladnosti je na voljo na spletni strani http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/

EL
SGS Fimko Ltd, Αριθμός φορέα 0598, Διεύθυνση Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Ελσίνκι - 
Φινλανδία, Η FIOH προέβη σε εξέταση τύπου αυτού του προϊόντος, σύμφωνα με τον 
Κανονισμό (EΕ) 2016/425.
Πληροφορίες χρήστη για προστατευτικά γάντια σύμφωνα με τον κανονισμό (ΕΕ) 
αρ. 2016/425 για τα ΜΑΠ.
Τα γάντια αυτά ικανοποιούν τις απαιτήσεις σύμφωνα με την εξέταση τύπου των 
προτύπων EN ISO 21420:2020 (Γενικές απαιτήσεις για προστατευτικά γάντια) και 
EN 388:2016 (Προστατευτικά γάντια για την προστασία από μηχανικούς 
κινδύνους) και έχουν πιστοποιηθεί από τον αναγνωρισμένο οργανισμό ελέγχου.
EN ISO 21420:2020-Κατηγορία 1, προστασία από μη σοβαρούς κινδύνους. Η κατηγορία 
1 είναι κατάλληλη αποκλειστικά για τις παρακάτω δραστηριότητες : Εργασίες οι 
οποίες επηρεάζουν μόνο επιφανειακά, π.χ.: κηπουρική, εργασίες που λερώνουν κ.λπ..., 
καθάρισμα με ήπιους διαλύτες και απορρυπαντικά που δεν προκαλούν ανεπανόρθωτες 
βλάβες. Χειρισμός θερμών εξαρτημάτων ο οποίος δεν εκθέτει τον χρήστη σε 
θερμοκρασίες άνω των 50° C και υπό ατμοσφαιρικές συνθήκες οι οποίες δεν είναι ούτε 
ασυνήθιστες ούτε ακραίες. Δραστηριότητες οι οποίες δεν εκθέτουν τον χρήστη σε 
κίνδυνο έκρηξης ή δονήσεων.
Αποδίδονται στην κατηγορία CE II (προστασία έναντι μεσαίων κινδύνων) σύμφωνα με το 
άρθρο 18 και το παράρτημα Ι του κανονισμού (ΕΕ) αρ. 2016/425 για τα ΜΑΠ.
Η ειδική απόδοση έναντι μηχανικών κινδύνων δηλώνεται στις κλάσεις απόδοσης 1-5 των 
παρακάτω κατηγοριών: Αντοχή στην τριβή που καθορίζεται από τον αριθμό των κύκλων 
τριβής που απαιτούνται για να φθαρεί το δείγμα του γαντιού: 3 Αντοχή στην κοπή που 
καθορίζεται από τον αριθμό των κύκλων κοπής που απαιτούνται για να κοπεί το δείγμα 
σε σταθερή ταχύτητα: 1 Αντοχή στη διάσχιση που είναι η δύναμη που απαιτείται για 
να σχιστεί το δείγμα: 2 Αντοχή στη διάτρηση που είναι η δύναμη που απαιτείται για να 
τρυπήσει το δείγμα με συνηθισμένο εργαλείο διάτρησης: 2 Σε κάθε περίπτωση, το (0) 
συμβολίζει το κατώτατο επίπεδο απόδοσης, με τον εξής τρόπο
Δοκιμαστική διαδικασία Μέγιστο δυνατό 

επίπεδο
Επίπεδο που 
επιτεύχθηκε

Αντίσταση στην τριβή 4 3
Κόψιμο με λεπίδα 5 1
Σκίσιμο 4 4
Διάτρηση 4 2
Αντίσταση στην κοπή TDM* Επίπεδα A έως F, υψηλότερο F F X

* Η δοκιμή πρέπει να γίνει, εάν το υλικό στομώσει τη λεπίδα κατά τη δοκιμή αντίστασης στην κοπή.

Τα γάντια μειώνουν τον κίνδυνο τραυματισμού από μηχανικά φορτία.
Δεν είναι ειδικά σχεδιασμένα για χειριστές αλυσοπριόνων.

τα γάντια δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται όταν υπάρχει κίνδυνος να πιαστούν στα 
κινούμενα μέρη των μηχανημάτων.
Ο χρήστης πρέπει να ελέγχει την κατάσταση των γαντιών πριν από κάθε χρήση, 
αξιολογώντας με δική του ευθύνη τη μείωση της προστατευτικής λειτουργίας των 
γαντιών - ή τμημάτων τους - λόγω φθοράς και παλαιότητας, και ενδεχομένως να 
απορρίψει τα γάντια. Πρίν από κάθε χρήση πρέπει να γίνεται εκτίμηση των κινδύνων 
και δοκιμή των γαντιών προκειμένου να διαπιστωθεί αν έχουν το κατάλληλο μέγεθος. 
Αλλαγές στα γάντια και η χρήση τους σε συνδυασμό με εσωτερικά ή εξωτερικά γάντια, 
μπορούν να επηρεάσουν αρνητικά την αποτελεσματικότητά τους και ακυρώνουν την 
εγγύηση.
Τα γάντια πρέπει να αποθηκεύονται σε στεγνό μέρος, σε μέση θερμοκρασία δωματίου. 
Για τα δερμάτινα γάντια συνιστούμε περιποίηση με ειδικό λίπος. Τα γάντια ντριλίου και 
τα γάντια με κορδόνι καθαρίζονται με τα συνηθισμένα μέσα καθαρισμού του εμπορίου 
(βούρτσα, πανί κ.λπ.). Η διάρκεια ζωής κυμαίνεται ανάλογη με τη φύλαξη και τη φθορά. 
Η συσκευασία είναι φιλική για το περιβάλλον και ανταποκρίνεται στον κανονισμό σχετικά 
με τις συσκευασίες.
Σύμφωνα με τις σημερινές μας γνώσεις, το προϊόν αυτό δεν περιέχει ουσίες που θα 
μπορούσαν να βλάψουν την υγεία του χρήστη. 
Για περισσότερες συμβουλές και πληροφορίες, απευθυνθείτε στον αντιπρόσωπό μας. 
Παρακαλούμε να λάβετε υπόψη ότι κανένα είδος προστατευτικού εξοπλισμού δεν 
μπορεί να εξασφαλίσει πλήρη προστασία από τραυματισμούς.
Γι’ αυτό πρέπει να δουλεύετε πάντοτε προσεκτικά και με ασφαλή μέθοδο εργασίας, 
και να τηρείτε τις προφυλάξεις ασφαλείας που περιγράφονται στις οδηγίες χειρισμού 
μηχανήματος.
Θα βρείτε τη δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΚ στη σελίδα  http://www.oregonproducts.eu/
doc/

TR
0598 Onaylanmış kuruluş numarasına sahip SGS Fimko Ltd, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 
Helsinki-Finlandiya, 2016/425 (EU) Yönetmeliği uyarınca bu ürünü tip incelemesine 
tabii tutmuştur.
Kişisel Koruyucu Donanım Tüzüğü (AB) 2016/425 ile uyumlu Koruyucu Eldivene 
ilişkin Kullanıcı Bilgileri.
Bu eldivenler, prototip test sertifikasına göre EN ISO 21420:2020 (Eldivenler 
için Genel Gereklilikler) ve EN 388:2016’e (Mekanik Risklere Karşı Koruyucu 
Eldivenler) uygundur ve onaylı bir test kurumu tarafından onaylanmıştır.
EN ISO 21420:2020-Kategori 1, küçük risklere karşı korunma. Kategori 1 yalnızca 
şu etkinlikler için uygundur : Yalnızca yüzeysel etkilere sahip mekanik işlemler (ör. 
Bahçecilik, zorlu işler vb.), geri dönülmez hasarlara neden olmayan zayıf çözücü 
maddelerle ve deterjanlarla temizlik uygulamaları; Kullanıcıyı 50C derece üzerindeki 
sıcaklıklara ve olağanüstü ya da sıra dışı atmosferik etkilere maruz bırakmayan sıcak 
komponentlerin kullanımı; Kullanıcıyı tehlikeli patlamalara ve sarsıntılara maruz 
bırakmayan etkinlikler.
Kişisel Koruyucu Donanım Tüzüğü (AB) 2016/425 Madde 18 ve Ek 1 ile uyumlu olarak 
CE kategorisi II (orta şiddetli risklere karşı koruma) kategorisinde yer almıştır. Mekanik 
risklere karşı etkinlikleri, aşağıdaki kategorilerde 1 - 5 performans sınıflarına 
göre belirlenmiştir: örnek eldivenin aşınması için gereken aşınma döngüsü 
sayısına göre belirlenen aşınmaya karşı direnç: 3 Örnek eldivenin sabit 
hızda kesilmesi için gereken döngü sayısına göre belirlenen kesilmeye karşı 
direnç: 1 Örneğin yırtılması için gereken kuvvet olan yırtılmaya karşı direnç: 
2 Örneğin standart bir delgi ile delinmesi için gereken kuvvet olan 
delinmeye karşı direnç: 2 Tüm sınıflarda, (0) en düşük performansı gösterir 
ve aşağıdakiler geçerlidir:
Test İşlemleri Olası Maks. Seviye Elde Edilen Seviye
Aşınma Direnci 4 3
Bıçak Kesimi 5 1
Yıpranma 4 4
Delinme 4 2
TDM kesme Direnci* Seviye A ila F, En Yüksek F F X

* Testin, kesme direnci testinde malzemeler bıçağı köreltmesi durumunda yapılması gerekmektedir.

Eldivenler, mekanik yüklerden kaynaklanan yaralanma riskini azaltmak üzere 
tasarlanmıştır.
Bu eldivenler, motorlu testere ile çalışmaya yönelik özel kesilme geciktirici 
eldivenler değildir.

Makinelerin hareketli parçalarına dolanma riski olduğunda eldiven takılmamalıdır.
Her kullanımdan önce eldivenlerin sağlamlığının kontrol edilmesi, aşınma ve 
yıpranma nedeniyle eldivenlerin ve ayrıca parçalarının koruyucu işlevindeki azalmanın 
değerlendirilmesi ve gerekiyorsa eldivenlerin atılması, kullanıcının sorumluluğundadır. 
Kullanımdan önce, ilgili riskleri belirlemek için bir risk analizi yapılması ve doğru 
bedenin seçildiğinden emin olmak için eldivenlerin denemesi gereklidir. Eldivenlerde 
değişiklikler yapılması ya da eldiven astarları ya da üst-eldiven kullanılması, bu 
eldivenlerin işlevi üzerinde olumsuz bir etki oluşturabilir ve yükümlülükleri ortadan 
kaldırabilir.
Eldivenler, orta düzey oda sıcaklığında ve kuru bir yerde saklanmalıdır. Deri eldivenlerin 
yağlanmasını, nitril ve örgü eldivenlerin normal temizlik araçları (fırçalar, bezler, vb.) ile 
temizlenmesini öneriyoruz.
Hizmet ömrü, depolama ve aşınma koşullarına bağlıdır. Ambalaj çevre dostudur ve 
ambalaj yönetmeliklerine uygundur.
Bilgimiz dahilinde, bu üründe kullanılan maddelerin hiç birinin kullanıcı sağlığı üzerine 
herhangi bir etkisi yoktur.
Daha fazla tavsiye ve bilgi için satıcınız ile irtibata geçin.
Lütfen hiç bir koruyucu ekipmanın yaralanmalara karşı %100 koruma sağlayamayacağına 
dikkat edin.
Ayrıca, güvenli ve dikkatli çalışma yöntemleri ile aletin kullanma kılavuzundaki güvenlik 
önlemlerine uyulması da önem taşımaktadır.
AT Uyum beyanına buradan ulaşabilirsiniz: http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/

LV
SGS Fimko Ltd, paziņotās institūcijas identifikācijas numurs 0598, Takomotie 8, 
FI-00380 Helsinki - Somija, ir veicis šī produkta tipa pārbaudi saskaņā ar Regulu (ES) 
2016/425.
Aizsargcimdu lietošanas informācija saskaņā ar PPE regulu (ES) 2016/425.
Šie cimdi atbilst modeļa apliecībai EN ISO 21420:2020 (Visp. cimdiem noteiktas 
prasības) un EN 388:2016 (aizsargcimdi mehāniska apdraudējuma novēršanai), 
un tiem ir izsniegts oficiālas pārbaudes iestādes sertifikāts. EN ISO 21420:2020- 1. 
kategorija, aizsardzība pret nelieliem riskiem. 1, kategorija piemērota tikai šādām 
darbībām : Mehāniskas darbības, kam ir ietekme tikai uz virsmu, piem., dārzkopība, 
netīri darbi utt., tīrīšana ar mitriem tīrīšanas līdzekļiem un atšķaidītājiem, kas neizraisa 
neatgriezeniskus bojājumus; darbs ar karstām detaļām, kas nav karstākas par 50 
grādiem; darbs atmosfērā, kas nav bīstama vai ekstrēma; darbības, kas nepakļauj 
lietotāju bīstamām plūsmām vai vibrācijām.
Tiem ir piešķirta II CE kategorija (aizsardzība pret vidējas pakāpes apdraudējumu) 
saskaņā ar PPE regulas (ES) 2016/425 18. pantu un I pielikumu.
Cimdu specifiskā efektivitāte pret mehāniskiem apdraudējumiem ir reģistrēta 
veiktspējas klasēs no 1 līdz 5 sekojošās kategorijās: izturība pret berzi, ko nosaka berzes 
ciklu skaits, kas nepieciešams parauga cimda nodeldēšanai: 3 izturība pret sagriezšanu, 
ko nosaka griezšanas ciklu skaits, kas nepieciešams parauga sagriezšanai konstantā 
ātrumā: 1 izturība pret plēšanu, kas ir spēka apmērs, kas nepieciešams parauga 
saplēšanai: 2 izturība pret caurduršanu, kas ir spēka apmērs, kas nepieciešams parauga 
caurduršanai ar standarta punktsiti: 2 Visos gadījumos (0) apzīmē zemāko veiktspējas 
līmeni atbilstoši tālāk sniegtajam:
Testa procedūra Maksimālais 

iespējamais līmenis
Sasniegtais līmenis

Nodilumizturība 4 3
Griešana 5 1
Plēšana 4 4
Duršana 4 2
TDM izturība pret griezumiem* A līdz F līmenis, 
augstākais – F

F X

* Testu jāveic, ja materiāls notrulina asmeni griešanas izturības testā.

Cimdi samazina mehāniskas slodzes izraisītu savainojuma risku.
Nav speciālu griezumaizsargcimdu darbam ar motorzāģi.

Cimdus nedrīkst lietot, ja pastāv draudi, ka tie ieķersies mašīnu kustīgajās daļās.
Cimdu lietotājam pirms katras uzvilkšanas reizes jāpārliecinās, vai cimdi nav bojāti, 
un patstāvīgi jānovērtē cimdu, kā arī atsevišķu to daļu aizsargspējas samazināšanos 
nodiluma un lietošanas rezultātā un jāveic cimdu atlase. Pirms lietošanas jāveic riska 
analīze briesmu novērtēšanai, kā arī pielaikošana atbilstošā lieluma konstatēšanai. 
Izmaiņas cimdos un lietošana savienojumā ar apakšā un virsū velkamiem cimdiem var 
negatīvi ietekmēt iedarbību un izslēdz atbildību.
Cimdi jāuzglabā sausi vidējā istabas temperatūrā. Ādas cimdiem ieteicama kopšana 
ar ādas kopšanas ziedi, nitrila un adītiem cimdiem – ar parastajiem tīrīšanas līdzekļiem 
(sukām, lupatām u.c.).
Izturības ilgums ir atkarīgs no uzglabāšanas un nodiluma. Iepakojums ir nekaitīgs 
apkārtējai videi un atbilst iepakošanas priekšrakstiem.
Saistībā ar šo preci mums līdz šim nav zināma neviena substance, kura varētu ietekmēt 
lietotāja veselību.
Turpmākas konsultācijas un informāciju Jūs saņemsiet no Jūsu tirdzniecības speciālista.
Lūdzu, ievērojiet, ka nekāds aizsardzības nodrošinājums nevar piedāvāt 100%-īgu 
aizsardzību pret savainojumiem.
Tāpat ir nepieciešama droša un rūpīga darba metode un izmantojamā darbarīka 
lietošanas instrukcijas drošības norādījumu ievērošana.
EK atbilstības deklarācija pieejama http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/

UK
Цей виріб пройшов типову експертизу SGS Fimko Ltd, проведену його 
уповноваженим органом № 0598, розташованим за адресою: Takomotie 8, FI-00380 
Helsinki-Finland, Фінський Інститут гігієни праці (FIOH) здійснив типове дослідження 
даного продукту відповідно до. Регламенту (ЄС) 2016/425
Інформація користувача щодо захисних рукавиць відповідно до правил ЗІЗ 
(ЄС) 2016/425.
Ці рукавички відповідають нормативам EN ISO 21420:2020 (Загальні вимоги до 
рукавичок) та EN 388:2016 (Рукавички для захисту від механічних факторів 
небезпеки), на що вказує сертифікат про тестування прототипу, виданий 
офіційною перевіряючою установою.
Категорія 1 EN ISO 21420:2020 – захист від незначних ризиків. Категорія 1 підходить 
лише для вказаних нижче дій. Механічні операції, які мають поверхневий вплив, 
як-от: садівництво, брудна робота тощо, прибирання з використанням слабких 
розчинників і миючих засобів, які не спричиняють непоправну шкоду; обробка 
гарячих компонентів, під час якої користувач не піддається впливу температур 
понад 50°C за звичайних, неекстримальних атмосферних умов; дії, під час яких 
користувач не піддається небезпечним ударам і вібраціям.
Вони віднесені до категорії CE II (захист від середніх ризиків) відповідно до статті 
18 та Додатка I Регламенту ЗІЗ (ЄС) 2016/425. Їхня особлива ефективність захисту 
від ризиків механічного пошкодження зареєстрована відповідно до класів 
ефективності 1–5 для наведених нижче категорій. Зносостійкість, яка визначається 
кількістю циклів тертя, що призведуть до зношування зразка рукавичок: 3 Стійкість 
до розрізів, яка визначається кількістю циклів, які призведуть до розрізування 
зразка при постійній швидкості роботи інструмента: 1 Стійкість до розривань, 
тобто сила, яка призведе до розривання зразка: 2 Стійкість до перфорування, 
тобто сила, яка призведе до проколювання зразка стандартним різцем: 2 В усіх 
випадках (0) означає найнижчий рівень ефективності, зокрема:
Процедура перевірки Макс. можливий рівень Рівень досягнуто
Опір стиранню 4 3
Поріз леза 5 1
Розрив 4 4
Прокол 4 2
Опір TDM порізу * Рівні A - F, Найвищий F F X

* Перевірку слід здійснити, якщо матеріал затуплює лезо під час перевірки опору порізу.

Ці рукавички призначені для зменшення небезпеки травми внаслідок механічного 
впливу.
Рукавички не належать до категорії спеціальних порізостійких рукавичок 
для роботи з ланцюговими пилами.

Не слід використовувати рукавиці, якщо існує ризик їхнього намотування на 
рухомі деталі обладнання.
Користувач повинен власноручно перевірити цілість рукавичок та їхніх частин 
перед кожним використанням, оцінити послаблення захисної функції рукавичок 
через зношення, а також у разі необхідності утилізувати рукавички. Перед 
використанням слід виконати аналіз ризику з метою визначити існуючі фактори 
небезпеки, а також випробувати рукавички, щоб переконатися,  що розмір 
вибраний правильно. Модифікація рукавичок або використання підкладок чи 
додаткових рукавичок, що одягаються зверху, можуть негативно впливати на 
захисну функцію; відповідальність за такі дії цілком несе користувач.
Рукавички слід зберігати у сухому місці за кімнатної температури. Рекомендуємо 
обробляти шкіряні рукавички захисною маззю, а нітрилові та в’язані рукавички — 
звичайними чистильними засобами (щітками, тканиною тощо).
Термін служби залежить від умов зберігання та ступеню зносу. Упаковка є 
екологічно безпечною й відповідає діючим нормативам щодо упаковки.
Наскільки нам відомо, речовини, що входять до складу виробу, не є шкідливими 
для здоров’я людини.
Для отримання додаткових рекомендацій та інформації звертайтеся до продавця.
Звертаємо вашу увагу на те, що засоби індивідуального захисту не можуть 
забезпечити абсолютний захист від травм.
Окрім того, дуже важливими є обережність та дотримання техніки безпеки при 
роботі з різноманітними інструментами.
Декларація про відповідність нормам ЄС доступна за адресою: http://www.
oregonproducts.eu/doc/
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SGS Fimko Ltd, teknisk kontrollorgan 0598, 41 Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsingfors, 
Finland, har typetestet dette produktet i henhold til forordning (EU) 2016/425.
Brukerinformasjon for beskyttelseshansker i samsvar med PVU-forskrift (EU) 
2016/425.
Disse hanskene er i samsvar med typegodkjenningen NS-EN ISO 21420:2020 
(Vernehansker, generelle krav og prøvingsmetoder) og NS-EN 388:2016 
(Vernehansker mot mekanisk påførte skader) og er sertifisert av en godkjent 
prøvingsinstans. 
EN ISO 21420:2020-Kategori 1, beskyttelse mot minimal risiko. Kategori 1 egner 
seg kun til følgende aktiviteter : Mekaniske operasjoner som kun har overfladiske 
virkninger, f.eks.: hagearbeid, skittent arbeid osv., rengjøring med svake løsemidler 
og rengjøringsmidler som ikke fremkaller ubotelig skade, håndtering av varme 
komponenter som ikke utsetter brukeren for temperaturer over 50 °C og under 
atmosfæriske effekter som ikke er verken uvanlige eller ekstreme, aktiviteter som ikke 
utsetter brukeren for farlige støt eller vibrasjoner.
De er tildelt CE-kategori II (beskyttelse mot middels risiko) i henhold til artikkel 18 og 
anneks I til PVU-forskriften (EU) 2016/425.
Den spesifikke effektiviteten mot mekanisk risiko har blitt konstatert i ytelsesklassene 
1 - 5 i følgende kategorier: Slitestyrke som slås fast av antallet slitesykluser som er 
nødvendig for å slite en prøve av hansken: 3 Kuttemotstand som slås fast av antallet 
sykluser som er nødvendig for å kutte en prøve ved en jevn hastighet: 1 Rivestyrke som 
er den nødvendige kraften for å rive i stykker prøven: 2 Perforeringsmotstand som er 
den nødvendige kraften for å perforerer prøven med en standard syl: 2 I alle tilfeller, (0) 
indiker det laveste ytelsesnivået på følgende måte:
Testprosedyre Maks mulig nivå Nivå oppnådd
Slitestyrke 4 3
Bladkapp 5 1
Riving 4 4
Punktering 4 2
TDM kappmotstand* Nivåer A til F, Høyest er F F X

* Testen må utføres hvis materialet sløver bladet i kappemotstandstest.

Hanskene reduserer faren for skader av mekaniske påvirkninger.
Det er ikke spesielle motorsagvernehansker.

Hansker må ikke brukes når det er fare for sammenfiltring med maskinens bevegelige 
deler.Brukeren må på eget ansvar kontrollere hanskene før hver gang de brukes, for 
å se at de er uskadet og at vernevirkningen ikke er redusert på grunn av slitasje eller 
bruk, heller ikke på deler av hanskene, og evt. kassere dem. Før bruk skal det foretas 
en risikoanalyse for å vurdere farene, og hanskene skal prøves på for å fastslå at 
størrelsen passer. Forandringer av hanskene og bruk i forbindelse med under- eller 
overtrekkshansker kan påvirke funksjonen negativt og føre til at fraskriver seg ansvaret.
Hanskene skal oppbevares tørt ved vanlig romtemperatur. Til lærhansker anbefales 
stell med lærfett, til nitril- og strikkehansker stell ved hjelp av vanlige rengjøringsmidler 
(børster, vaskekluter osv.).
Holdbarheten er avhengig av oppbevaring og slitasje. Emballasjen er miljøvennlig og 
er i samsvar med emballasjedirektivet.
I forbindelse med dette produktet er vi hittil ikke kjent med at noen substanser kan 
påvirke brukerens helse.
Ytterligere råd og opplysninger får du hos din forhandler.
Det gjøres oppmerksom på at intet verneutstyr kan gi 100 % vern mot skader.
Likeledes er det nødvendig med en sikker og aktsom arbeidsmåte, og at 
sikkerhetsanvisningene i bruksanvisningen til den aktuelle arbeidsredskapen følges.
EU-erklæring om samsvar er tilgjengelig på http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/

CS
SGS Fimko Ltd, notifikovaný orgán číslo 0598, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 
Helsinky -Finsko zkoumala tento produkt v souladu s nařízením (EU) 2016/425.
Informace pro uživatele týkající se ochranných rukavic, které vyhovují nařízení 
(EU) 2016/425 o osobních ochranných prostředcích.
Tyto rukavice odpovídají certifikátu o prototypu resp. normě EN ISO 21420:2020 
(všeobecné požadavky na rukavice) a EN 388:2016 (rukavice na ochranu proti 
mechanickým rizikům) a byly testovány autorizovaným zkušebním institutem. 
EN ISO 21420:2020-Kategorie 1, ochrana před menšími riziky. Kategorie 1 je vhodná 
pouze pro následující činnosti : mechanické činnosti, které mají pouze povrchové 
účinky, např.: zahradničení, práce se zeminou atd. ..., čištění slabými rozpouštědly a 
čisticími prostředky, které nezpůsobují nevratné poškození; manipulace s horkými 
předměty, které uživatele nevystavují teplotám vyšším než 50 °C a za atmosférických 
podmínek, které nejsou neobvyklé ani extrémní; činnosti, které uživatele nevystavují 
nebezpečným rázům nebo vibracím.
Jsou zařazeny do kategorie CE II (ochrana proti středním rizikům) podle článku 18 a 
přílohy I nařízení (EU) 2016/425 o osobních ochranných prostředcích.
Jejich účinnost vůči mechanickému poškození je označena třídami 1 - 5 v následujících 
kategoriích: Odolnost vůči oděru určená počtem cyklů nošení potřebných k opotřebení 
rukavice: 3 Odolnost vůči proříznutí určená počtem cyklů řezání do rukavice konstantní 
rychlostí: 1 Odolnost vůči roztržení určená silou, kterou je potřeba vyvinout k roztržení 
rukavice: 2 Odolnost vůči proděravění určená silou, která je potřebná na proděravění 
rukavice standardním bodcem: 2 Ve všech případech (0) označuje nejnižší úroveň 
účinnosti ochrany a to následovně:
Postup testování Maximální možná 

úroveň
Dosažená úroveň

Odolnost proti poškrábání 4 3
Řez 5 1
Trhlina 4 4
Propíchnutí 4 2
Úroveň odolnosti proti řezu TDM* A až F, nejvyšší je F F X

* Test by se měl provádět, pokud materiál během testu odolnosti proti řezu tupí ostří.

Rukavice snižují riziko poranění mechanickou zátěží.
Nejedná se však o žádné speciální rukavice na ochranu proti pořezání při práci 
s motorovou pilou.

Nepoužívejte rukavice, pokud hrozí jejich zachycení do pohyblivých částí strojů.
Uživatel má před každým použitím zkontrolovat nepoškozený stav rukavic a v rámci 
vlastní zodpovědnosti posoudit, jestli v důsledku opotřebení a používání došlo 
ke snížení ochranného účinku rukavic - jak celých, tak i jen jejich jednotlivých částí. 
V případě nutnosti je pak zlikvidovat. Před použitím rukavic je třeba zanalyzovat 
rizika za účelem odhadu hrozících nebezpečí a také rukavice vyzkoušet pro zjištění 
jejich správné velikosti. Na rukavicích provedené změny a jejich použití ve spojení s 
přídavným použitím dalších vnitřních či převlečných rukavic mohou ochrannou funkci 
rukavic záporně ovlivnit a mají za následek vyloučení jakékoli odpovědnosti výrobce,
Rukavice skladovat v suchých prostorách při středně vysokých teplotách. Doporučuje 
se ošetřovat kožené rukavice ochranným tukem na kůži, nitrilové či pletené rukavice 
pomocí běžných čisticích prostředků (kartáčem, hadrem na čištění, atd.).
Životnost rukavic je závislá na způsobu jejich skladování a na velikosti opotřebení. 
Balení rukavic je šetrné vůči životnímu prostředí a odpovídá nařízení o balení.
Ve spojení s tímto výrobkem nám doposud nejsou známy žádné substance, které by 
mohly ovlivňovat zdraví uživatele. Další poradenskou službu a informace obdržíte u 
vašeho odborného prodejce.
Uvědomte st, prosím, že žádné ochranné vybavení nemůže skýtat 100 %- ní ochranu 
proti poranění.
Absolutně důležitý je bezpečný a pečlivý způsob práce, jakož i dodržování 
bezpečnostních pokynů v návodu k použití používaného stroje.
Prohlášení ES o shodě je k dispozici na adrese http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/

PL
SGS Fimko Ltd, jednostka notyfikowana numer 0598, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki-
Finlandia, skontrolował ten produkt zgodnie z Rozporządzeniem (UE) 2016/425.
Informacje dla użytkownika dotyczące rękawic ochronnych zgodnie z rozporządzeniem 
w sprawie ŚOI 2016/425 (UE).
Niniejsze rękawice spełniają wymagania określone w Protokóle Badania Wzoru Konstrukcyjnego 
lub stawiane przez normę EN ISO 21420:2020 (Wymagania ogólne dla rękawic) oraz EN 
388:2016 (Rękawice ochronne przeciw zagrożeniom mechanicznym) i uzyskały certyfikację 
w ramach postępowania przeprowadzonego przez upoważniony instytut badawczy.
EN ISO 21420:2020 Kategoria I, ochrona przed niewielkimi zagrożeniami. Rękawice Kategorii 
I są przeznaczone wyłącznie do wykonywania prac takich jak : czynności mechaniczne, 
które powodują jedynie powierzchowne zagrożenie, np.: ogrodnictwo, prace wiążące się z 
zabrudzeniem itp., mycie przy pomocy słabych rozpuszczalników i detergentów, czyli czynności 
niepowodujące nieodwracalnych szkód; kontakt z rozgrzanymi elementami, które nie narażają 
użytkownika na działanie temperatur powyżej 50°C i przy temperaturach otoczenia, które nie 
są nadzwyczajne ani ekstremalne; czynności nienarażające użytkownika na niebezpieczne 
uderzenia i drgania.
Są one przypisane do kategorii CE II (ochrona przed średnimi zagrożeniami) zgodnie z art. 18 i 
załącznikiem I do rozporządzenia w sprawie ŚOI 2016/425 (UE).
Poszczególne właściwości rękawic dotyczące ochrony przed czynnikami mechanicznymi są 
określane przez poziomy skuteczności 1–5 w następujących kategoriach: Odporność na ścieranie 
określana przez liczbę cykli wymaganych do przetarcia próbki: 3 Odporność na cięcie ostrzem 
określana przez liczbę cykli wymaganych do przecięcia próbki przy stałej prędkości ostrza: 1 
Odporność na rozerwanie określana przez wartość siły niezbędnej do rozerwania próbki: 2 
Odporność na przebicie określana przez wartość siły niezbędnej do przebicia próbki przebijakiem 
o standardowej wielkości: 2 We wszystkich przypadkach (0) jest wartością wskazującą najniższy 
poziom skuteczności. Patrz tabela:
Procedura testowa Maks. możliwy poziom Osiągnięty poziom
Odporność na ścieranie 4 3
Cięcie 5 1
Rozrywanie 4 4
Dziurawienie 4 2
Odporność TDM na przecięcie* Poziomy od A 
do F (najwyższy – F)

F X

* Test jest wykonywany, jeżeli materiał tępi ostrze w teście odporności na przecięcie. 

Rękawice redukują ryzyko odniesienia obrażeń wskutek obciążeń dynamicznych.
Nie stanowią one jednak specjalnego zabezpieczenia przed przecięciem jakie występuje przy 
pracach piłami łańcuchowymi.

Nie należy nosić rękawic, gdy istnieje ryzyko wciągnięcia przez ruchome części urządzenia.
Użytkownik jest zobowiązany do sprawdzenia przed każdym założeniem rękawic czy nie 
wykazują one uszkodzeń, do oceny na własną odpowiedzialność, czy skuteczność ochronna 
rękawic i ich elementów nie uległa umniejszeniu wskutek naturalnego zużycia eksploatacyjnego 
i jeżeli zachodzi potrzeba, do ich wybrakowania. Analiza ryzyka w celu oceny zagrożenia jak 
też przymierzenie rękawic w celu stwierdzenia właściwego rozmiaru musi nastąpić przed 
przystąpieniem do pracy. Zmiany w rękawicach lub ich stosowanie w połączeniu z dodatkowymi 
rękawicami wewnętrznymi lub zewnętrznymi mogą wywrzeć negatywny wpływ na ich 
skuteczność ochronną i w konsekwencji spowodują wyłączenie odpowiedzialności. 
Rękawice powinny być przechowywane w suchym miejscu oraz w średnich temperaturach 
otoczenia. Do pielęgnacji rękawic wykonanych ze skóry zaleca się stosowanie kremu do 
konserwacji skóry, przy rękawicach nitrylowych lub wykonanych z tkanin, do konserwacji zaleca 
się stosowanie środków czyszczących ogólnie dostępnych w handlu (szczotki, ścierki itp.). 
Czasokres trwałości zależny jest od warunków przechowywania oraz naturalnego zużycia 
eksploatacyjnego. Zastosowane opakowanie nie obciąża środowiska naturalnego i odpowiada 
regulaminowi obowiązującemu dla opakowań. 
W odniesieniu do powyższego produktu nie są znane żadne substancje, które mogłyby wywierać 
negatywny wpływ na zdrowie użytkownika. 
Dalszych porad i informacji można zasięgnąć u Waszego fachowego dystrybutora. 
Prosimy nie zapominać o tym, że żaden z elementów wyposażenia ochronnego nie może 
zapewnić 100-procentowego zabezpieczenia przed odniesieniem obrażeń. 
Równie niezbędne jest wykonywanie pracy w bezpieczny i staranny sposób, a także 
przestrzeganie wskazówek dotyczących bezpieczeństwa pracy zamieszczonych w instrukcji 
obsługi użytkowanego urządzenia roboczego.
Deklaracja zgodności WE jest dostępna pod adresem http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/

DA
SGS Fimko Ltd, bemyndiget organnummer 0598, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki-
Finland, har typeafprøvet dette produkt i henhold til forordning (EU) 2016/425.
Brugeroplysninger for beskyttelseshandsker i henhold til forordningen om 
personlige værnemidler (EU) 2016/425.
Disse handsker opfylder typegodkendelsescertifikatet DS/EN ISO 
21420:2020 (Beskyttelseshandsker – Generelle krav) og DS/EN 388:2016 
(Beskyttelsesbeklædning – Handsker mod mekaniske risici) og er certificeret af 
et autoriseret prøveinstitut. 
EN ISO 21420:2020-kategori 1, beskyttelse mod mindre risici. Kategori 1 er kun egnet 
til følgende aktiviteter : Mekaniske operationer, der kun har overfladiske virkninger 
f.eks.: havearbejde, beskidt arbejde osv..., rengøring med svage opløsningsmidler 
og rengøringsmidler, som ikke inducerer uoprettelig skade. Håndtering af varme 
komponenter, der ikke udsætter brugeren for temperaturer over 50 °C, og under 
atmosfæriske påvirkninger, der er hverken usædvanlige eller ekstreme. Aktiviteter, der 
ikke udsætter brugeren for farlige stød og vibrationer.
De er tildelt CE.kategori II (beskyttelses mod middelstore risici) i henhold til artikel 18 
og bilag I i forordningen om personlige værnemidler (EU) 2016/425.
Den specifikke effektivitet mod mekaniske risici er konstateret i ydeevneklasserne 1 - 5 i 
følgende kategorier: Slidstyrken bestemmes af antallet af nødvendige slidcyklusser for 
at slide handskeprøven igennem: 3 Skærefastheden bestemmes af det nødvendige 
antal cyklusser for at skære handskeprøven igennem ved en konstant hastighed: 1 
Rivstyrken er den nødvendige kraft for at rive prøven i stykker: 2 Punkteringsstyrke er 
den nødvendige kraft for at stikke igennem prøven med en standardiseret spids: 2 I 
samtlige tilfælde indikerer (0) det lavede ydeevneniveau på følgende måde:
Testprocedure Maks. muligt niveau Opnået niveau
Slidstyrke 4 3
Skærefasthed 5 1
Rivstyrke 4 4
Punktering 4 2
TDM-skæremodstand*, niveauerne A til F, F 
er højest

F X

* Testen skal udføres, hvis materialet sløver klingen i skærefasthedstesten.

Handskerne reducerer risikoen for kvæstelser ved mekaniske belastninger.
Det er ikke specielle beskyttelseshandsker til arbejde med motorsave.

Der må ikke bæres handsker, hvis der er risiko for at hænge fast i maskiners bevægelige 
dele.
Brugeren skal hver gang inden brug kontrollere, at handskerne er ubeskadigede og på 
eget ansvar bedømme, i hvor høj grad den beskyttende virkning er aftaget som følge 
af slid og brug, også hvor dette kun gør sig gældende for dele af handsken. Inden 
brugen skal der gennemføres en risikoanalyse for at bedømme faren og handskerne 
skal prøves, for at sikre sig at de har den rigtige størrelse. Ændringer på handsken og 
brug i forbindelse med under- eller overtrækshandsker kan forringe funktionen og 
bevirker en ansvarsfraskrivelse.
Handskerne skal opbevares tørt ved middel rumtemperatur. Det anbefales at pleje 
skindhandsker med læderfedt og nitrilhandsker og strikkede handsker med et 
almindeligt rengøringsmiddel (børster, klude etc.).
Holdbarheden er afhængig af opbevaringen og sliddet. Emballagen er miljøvenlig og 
opfylder kravene i emballageforordningen.
Vi har indtil nu ikke fået kendskab til nogen substanser, der kan påvirke brugerens 
helbred i forbindelse med dette produkt.
Yderligere rådgivning og informationer får du hos din specialforhandler.
Tænk på, at intet sikkerhedsudstyr kan give 100% sikkerhed mod kvæstelser.
Det er mindst lige så nødvendigt at benytte en sikker og omhyggelig arbejdsmåde 
samt at overholde sikkerhedsanvisningerne i betjeningsvejledningen for det 
arbejdsredskab, der anvendes.
EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes på http://www.oregonproducts.eu/
doc/

SK
SGS Fimko Ltd, vedený pod číslom orgánu 0598, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 
Helsinki -Fínsko, uskutočnila skúšku typu produktu podľa nariadenia (EÚ) 2016/425.
Informácie pre používateľov ochranných rukavíc v súlade s nariadením 
Európskeho parlamentu a Rady (EÚ) o osobných ochranných prostriedkoch 
2016/425.
Tieto rukavice vyhovujú podľa skúšobného osvedčenia typovej vzorky EN ISO 
21420:2020 (Všeobecná požiadavka na rukavice) a EN 388:2016 (Ochranné 
rukavice proti mechanickým rizikám) a boli certifikované u skúšobného inštitútu.
EN ISO 21420:2020, kategória 1, ochrana pred nízkymi rizikami. Kategória 1 je vhodná 
len pre nasledovné činnosti : Mechanické činnosti, ktoré majú len povrchové účinky, 
napr.: práca v záhrade, špinavá práca atď., čistenie s použitím slabých rozpúšťadiel a 
čistiacich prostriedkov, ktoré nespôsobujú nezvratné poškodenie, práca s horúcimi 
prvkami, ktoré používateľa nevystavujú teplotám nad 50 °C ani atmosférickým 
vplyvom, ktoré by boli nezvyčajné alebo extrémne, činnosti, ktoré používateľa 
nevystavujú nebezpečným úderom a vibráciám.
Podľa článku 18 a dodatku I Európskeho parlamentu a Rady (EÚ) o osobných 
ochranných prostriedkoch 2016/425 sú zaradené do kategórie CE II (ochrana pred 
rizikami strednej závažnosti).
Ich špecifická účinnosť voči mechanickému poškodeniu je vyjadrená triedami 
1 – 5 v nasledujúcich kategóriách: Odolnosť voči oderu určená počtom cyklov 
nevyhnutných na opotrebovanie rukavice: 3 Odolnosť voči prerezaniu určená počtom 
cyklov nevyhnutných na prerezanie rukavice pri konštantnej rýchlosti: 1 Odolnosť 
voči roztrhnutiu určená silou, ktorá je potrebná na roztrhnutie rukavice: 2 Odolnosť 
voči prederaveniu určená silou, ktorá je potrebná na prederavenie štandardným 
prebíjadlom: 2 Vo všetkých prípadoch označuje (0) najnižší stupeň účinnosti ochrany, 
a to nasledovne:
Testovanie Max. možný stupeň Dosiahnutý stupeň
Odolnosť voči odieraniu 4 3
Porezanie 5 1
Roztrhnutie 4 4
Prederavenie 4 2
TDM stupne odolnosti voči porezaniu* A až F, 
najvyšší je F

F X

* Tento test sa má vykonať, ak materiál zatupí čepeľ pri teste odolnosti voči porezaniu.

Rukavice znižujú nebezpečenstvo poranenia vplyvom mechanických zaťažení. Nie sú 
to špeciálne rukavice s ochranou proti porezaniu pri práci s motorovou pílou.

Rukavice nepoužívajte, ak hrozí riziko ich zachytenia pohybujúcimi sa časťami 
strojných zariadení.
Používateľ musí rukavice pred každým použitím skontrolovať z hľadiska 
nepoškodenosti a na vlastnú zodpovednosť posúdiť zníženie ich ochranného účinku 
vplyvom opotrebenia a používania, a to aj jednotlivých častí rukavice, a rukavice v 
prípade potreby vytriediť. Pred použitím je potrebné analyzovať riziká za účelom 
odhadnutia nebezpečenstva ako aj vyskúšať rukavice na zistenie vhodnej veľkosti. 
Zmeny na rukavici a použitie v spojení s inými spodnými alebo vrchnými rukavicami 
môžu mať negatívny vplyv na ochrannú funkciu a v takomto prípade zaniká ručenie. 
Rukavice je potrebné skladovať na suchom mieste pri priemernej izbovej teplote. 
Pri kožených rukaviciach sa doporučuje ošetrenie krémom na kožu, pri nitrilových a 
pletených rukaviciach ošetrenie bežným čistiacim prostriedkom (kefami, handrami 
apod.).
Trvanlivosť sa riadi podľa uskladnenia a opotrebenia. Obal je ekologický a vyhovuje 
nariadeniu o obaloch.
V spojitostí s týmto produktom nie sú doposiaľ známe žiadne substancie, ktoré by 
mohli mať vplyv na zdravie používateľa.
Ďalšie rady a informácie obdržíte u Vášho odborného predajcu.
Majte prosím na pamäti, že žiadne ochranné vybavenie nezaručuje 100%-nú ochranu 
proti poraneniam.
Rovnako potrebný je bezpečný a prezieravo starostlivý spôsob práce, dodržiavanie 
bezpečnostných upozornení v návode na obsluhu použitého pracovného náradia.
EK Vyhlásenie o zhode je dostupné na http://www.oregonproducts.eu/doc/


